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Coordination Committee meeting Financial and banking

The Deputy King, His Royal Highness Prince Salman bin Hamad Al Khalifa, the Crown Princea and Prime Minister, 
chaired the 496th Coordination Committee meeting. The committee reviewed the latest developments in implementing 
the tourism sector strategy (2022-2026), the proposals to develop Nationality, Passport and Residency Affairs (NPRA) 
services, and the proposals related to developing and enhancing the efficiency of the electricity and water sector.

The Deputy King, His Royal Highness Prince Salman bin Hamad Al Khalifa, 
the Crown Prince and Prime Minister, yesterday met with the Chairman of 
the Board of Directors of Arcapita Group, Abdulaziz Hamad Aljomaih, and the 
CEO of Arcapita Group, Atif Abdulmalik, at Gudaibiya Palace. 
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HM King Hamad receives Knight Grand Cross
TDT | Manama

His Majesty King Hamad bin 
Isa Al Khalifa was awarded 

the Knight Grand Cross of the 
Royal Victorian Order by His 
Majesty King Charles III of the 
United Kingdom of Great Brit-
ain and Northern Ireland.

This Knight Grand Cross is 
the highest award of the Royal 
Victorian Order.

It was awarded during a cere-
mony held at Windsor Castle, as 
part of HM King Hamad’s visit 
to the UK.

HM the King expressed his 
gratitude and appreciation to 
HM King Charles III, wishing 
him continued health and hap-

piness, and extending his best 
wishes for the continued pro-
gress and prosperity of the UK 
and its people.

HM King Hamad commend-
ed the longstanding historic 
Bahrain-UK relations, founded 
on mutual understanding and 
shared cooperation.

Knight Grand Cross of the Royal 
Victorian OrderHM King Hamad with HM King Charles III

The Knight Grand 
Cross of the Royal 

Victorian Order is a 
prestigious honor rec-
ognizing extraordinary 
personal service to the 

British monarchy.

Regal Alliance
HM King Hamad Celebrates Enduring Bahrain-UK Ties at Royal Banquet

TDT | Manama

His Majesty King Hamad bin 
Isa Al Khalifa attended a 

dinner banquet in the United 
Kingdom hosted by His Majes-
ty King Charles III, celebrating 
the long-standing relationship 
between Bahrain and the UK.

HM King Hamad reflected on 
the shared history that binds the 
two island nations, noting that 
their “strong and deep-rooted 
friendship” has spanned over 
two centuries.

He acknowledged how this 
bond has supported Bahrain 
in developing its own models 
across fields like education, 
health, banking, and security, 
which contribute to the unique 
“Bahrain model”.

His Majesty highlighted that, 
as two island nations built on 
trade and openness, Bahrain and 
the UK have consistently sup-
ported each other. Their strong 
connection is exemplified by the 
lasting friendship between their 
royal families.

HM the King expressed con-
fidence in King Charles, shar-
ing that Bahrain has always felt 
assured of the UK’s support, 

saying, “We believe that Your 
Majesty has our best interests 
at heart.”

A focal point of HM King Ham-
ad’s speech was the nations’ mil-

itary alliance, which began dur-
ing World War II when Bahrain 
supported the Allied forces.

“This is not a new alignment,” 
His Majesty said, recalling how 

Bahrain contributed ten Spitfire 
aircraft to the Desert Air Force 
and provided access to an oil 
refinery, being the only Arab 
nation to do so.

Today, this partnership en-
dures through the UK Royal 
Navy Support Facility in Bah-
rain, celebrating its tenth anni-
versary, which HM King Ham-
ad described as “the physical 
embodiment” of their ongoing 
strategic cooperation.

Tribute to Queen Elizabeth II 
and Shared Ideals

HM King Hamad expressed 
heartfelt admiration for the late 
Queen Elizabeth II, recalling her 
warmth, friendship, and their 
mutual passion for horses.

His Majesty praised King 
Charles, noting the continui-
ty of Queen Elizabeth’s values 
in his leadership, including a 
commitment to inclusivity and 
religious tolerance.

“Your Majesty has the same 
values and personal attributes 
that I greatly admire,” HM King 
Hamad said, highlighting their 
shared beliefs.

King Charles responded 
with gratitude, celebrating His 
Majesty King Hamad’s 25-year 
reign and his accomplishments, 
including efforts to foster har-
mony and inclusivity among all 
Bahrainis.

HM King receives a grand welcome from the UK Royal Guards

From Falcons to 
Superjumbos: 
Bahrain Airshow 
2024 Takes 
Flight

Manama’s skies are 
set to dazzle as the 

Bahrain International 
Airshow 2024 kicks off 
today, showcasing the 
world’s most impressive 
aircraft - from the fierce 
F-15 fighter jets to the lux-
urious A380 superjumbo. 
Aerial performances from 
the Saudi Hawks and In-
dia’s Sarang helicopters 
will captivate the crowds, 
while Gulf Air’s Dream-
liner and other advanced 
aircraft on display signal 
the region’s rising prom-
inence in aviation. Don’t 
miss the full story inside 
on page 15, where we ex-
plore each marvel gracing 
Bahrain’s skies.
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‘Costly’ care
MPs call for fair pricing and quality healthcare at private 
hospitals
Mohammed Darwish
TDT | Manama

The Parliament has called 
on Bahrain’s health reg-
ulator to address high 

fees at private hospitals, with 
MP Maryam Al Dhaen accusing 
some of creating a “false image” 
of quality by inflating costs — a 
step towards fairer healthcare 
for all.

The decision came during the 
Parliament’s meeting yesterday.

Leading the proposal, Al 
Dhaen criticised what she 
described as “the trading of 
healthcare, where lives and 
safety are at risk”.

Illusion of quality
She argued that some hospi-

tals raise their prices to create 
an illusion of quality, linking 
high costs with high standards 
in the minds of patients.

“There are real dangers in 
setting prices artificially high 
or low to shape public percep-
tion,” Al Dhaen told The Daily 
Tribune, pressing for clear reg-
ulations. “Low prices can make 
people doubt the care, while 
high fees may wrongly imply 
superior treatment. It’s time to 
end these misguided beliefs.”

The proposal urges the Na-
tional Health Regulatory Au-
thority (NHRA) to step in and 
monitor private healthcare fees. 

Private care
Parliamentarians pointed out 

that many citizens turn to pri-
vate care due to long waits at 
public hospitals, only to face 
the added strain of high costs.

Dr Ammar Alanaisi, CEO of 
Taj Medical Group, added per-
spective from the private sector, 
noting that recent regulatory 
price cuts have intensified com-
petition but could also impact 

standards of care.
“Certain hospitals have 

slashed fees to unsustainable 
levels in an effort to dominate 
the market, which can compro-
mise quality,” he told The Daily 
Tribune.

Hope
Dr Alanaisi expressed hope 

that the upcoming insurance 
scheme could help, if carefully 
managed, though he cautioned 
against larger hospitals monop-
olising options.

“There’s no oversight on 
what private hospitals charge,” 
Al Dhaen added, cautioning 
that inflated fees risk turning 
fair healthcare into a luxury 
rather than a basic right.

Dr Alanaisi further suggested 
involving civil society groups, 
such as the Society of Owners of 
Private Healthcare Institutions, 

in healthcare policy-making, 
stating, “This could help keep 
care accessible, especially for 
those with limited means.”

Support
He affirmed his support for 

regulation should NHRA decide 
to pursue this approach and 
tighten oversight on certain 
services.

However, he emphasised 
that any monitoring should be 
grounded in carefully reviewed 
standards to ensure effective 
oversight, adding that robust 
criteria would be essential to 
maintain service quality with-
out stifling the sector.

The proposal, now approved, 
calls on NHRA to make certain 
that healthcare remains fair and 
accessible to all, without plac-
ing undue financial burdens on 
citizens.

“Low prices can 
make people doubt 
the care, while high 

fees may wrongly 
imply superior 
treatment. It’s 

time to end these 
misguided beliefs.” 

- MP MARYAM AL DHAEN

“Certain hospitals 
have slashed fees 
to unsustainable 
levels in an effort 
to dominate the 
market, which 

can compromise 
quality.”  

- DR AMMAR ALANAISI, CEO OF TAJ 
MEDICAL GROUP

Appeals Court 
to rule on 
BD65,000 fraud
TDT | Manama

The High Appeals Court 
has scheduled a hearing 

for December 30th to rule 
on an appeal by a young man 
convicted of fraud.  

He was initially sen-
tenced to three years im-
prisonment for collecting 
over BD65,000 from multi-
ple individuals without the 
necessary licenses from the 
Central Bank or other rele-
vant authorities.

His scheme unraveled af-
ter he lost the funds in forex 
and cryptocurrency trading.  
The court has ordered the 
confiscation of the proceeds 
of the crime.

The Public Prosecution 
charged the defendant with 
25 counts of receiving mon-
ey from four individuals 
and others between 2023 
and 2024, for the purpose 
of investment, without the 
required license from the 
Central Bank of Bahrain or 
other competent author-
ities.

The case came to light af-
ter a complaint from one of 
the victims.

The victim, who met 
the defendant at a café last 
February, was promised 
increased income through 
investment opportunities.  
He initially invested BD200 
and, after receiving a pur-
ported 40% return, invest-
ed a further BD45,000 over 
time.  

However, the defendant 
subsequently delayed re-
turning the funds or paying 
profits, prompting further 
complaints.  Other victims 
reported losses of BD2,450, 
BD3,000, and BD850, respec-
tively.

Investigations confirmed 
the defendant received 
funds without the necessary 
licenses.

He confessed to receiving 
a total of BD 65,000 from 
the victims for investment 
in trading.

Parliamentary 
panel upholds Al 
Doy immunity
H Naser 
TDT | Manama

The Parliamentary Legal 
and Legislative Affairs 

Committee has recommended 
against lifting the parliamenta-
ry immunity of MP Hamad Al 
Doy, sources revealed.

The decision follows com-
plaints filed against Al Doy 
related to statements he made 
during a previous parliamen-
tary session and subsequent 
social media posts. 

These statements, concern-
ing alleged unethical practices 
at Amwaj Islands, led to a heat-
ed exchange with fellow MP 
Khalid Buanq and further crit-
icism of MP Ahmed Al Saloum, 
the head of the Amwaj Islands 
Central Owners’ Association, 
on social media.  

The union subsequently 
issued a press statement an-
nouncing legal action against 
Al Doy for defamation.

Al Doy responded by claim-
ing the union was attempting 
to obscure the truth and mis-
represent his comments.

Report
The parliament’s bureau is 

reportedly delaying the pres-
entation of the committee’s 
report to the full parliament.

This delay aims to allow for 
potential reconciliation be-
tween Al Doy and the com-
plainants before a final deci-
sion is made.  

According to the parlia-
ment’s internal regulations, 
a decision on lifting immu-
nity must be reached within 
one month of receiving the 
request.

The request was received 
by the Speaker of Parliament 
on October 28th, meaning a 
decision is required within the 
next two weeks; otherwise, 
the delay will be considered 
implicit approval to lift the 

immunity.

Regulations
Bahraini parliamentary reg-

ulations stipulate that during 
a parliamentary session, no 
legal proceedings, including 
arrest, investigation, search, 
or detention, can be initiat-
ed against a member without 
prior parliamentary approval, 
except in cases of a crime be-
ing committed in the presence 
of witnesses.

Outside of a session, the 
Speaker’s approval is required.

Failure to issue a decision 
within the one-month time-
frame is considered equivalent 
to granting permission.

MP Hamad Al Doy

KNOW WHAT

According to the par-
liament’s internal reg-
ulations, a decision on 
lifting immunity must 
be reached within one 
month of receiving the 

request.

Lawmakers approve 10% increase 
in Bahrain social security payments

TDT | Manama

A people-focused proposal 
to raise Bahrain’s social se-

curity payments by 10 per cent 
every three years — incremen-
tally guaranteeing much-need-
ed relief for low-income citi-
zens — was approved yesterday, 
alongside a new rule that limits 
family support obligations to 
only financially able, unmarried 
relatives.

This adjustment aims to give 
consistent aid increases to Bah-
rain’s most vulnerable, reflect-
ing inflation pressures without 
needing frequent government 

intervention.
The changes also address 

long-standing financial strains 
within families, focusing sup-
port duties on those with means 
rather than burdening those 
already struggling.

MP Ahmed Al Salloom de-
scribed the plan as a straight-
forward way to secure periodic 
increases, eliminating the need 
for constant legal adjustments.

“We’re ensuring aid rises reg-
ularly, which is essential with 
today’s costs,” he remarked, 
adding that the family support 
rule would lift a burden from 
those unable to afford it.

MP Dr Mahdi Al Shuwaikh 

called on Social Development 
Minister, His Excellency Osama 
Al Alawi, to work more closely 
with community groups, high-
lighting a lack of social security 
review over the past 16 years as 
a concern.

He suggested yearly reviews 
to keep support aligned with 
citizens’ needs, noting that Bah-
rain has the expertise to carry 
out regular assessments, much 
like other developed countries.

MP Jameel Mulla Hassan ech-
oed these sentiments, saying he 
hoped the next budget would 
bring relief for citizens, espe-
cially given the current eco-
nomic pressures.

H.E. Ghanim Al Buainain MP Ahmed Al Salloom MP Dr Mahdi Al Shuwaikh

Massive solar power plant 
to be installed at UoB
TDT | Manama

A 44-megawatt solar power 
plant, among the largest in 

the region, is to be constructed 
at the University of Bahrain.

Expected to produce around 
75 gigawatt-hours of electric-
ity each year, the project will 
use large portions of the uni-
versity’s parking areas and 
open spaces for solar panels.

It aligns with Bahrain’s aim 
to achieve net-zero emissions 
by 2060.

The Planning and Studies 
Directorate at the Electrici-
ty and Water Authority has 
outlined the project, which 
will operate under a turnkey 
contract.

The selected firm will over-
see all stages, from engineering 
and design to installation, test-
ing, and operation, including 
civil and electromechanical 
works. The contract is set to 
span two years.

The plant will combine 
ground-mounted solar systems 
with panels installed over park-
ing structures, making full use 
of available space on campus.

This project supports Bah-
rain’s environmental aims, an-
nounced by His Royal High-
ness Prince Salman bin Hamad 
Al Khalifa, the Crown Prince 
and Prime Minister, under the 
guidance of His Majesty King 
Hamad bin Isa Al Khalifa.

To bid, companies must 
meet specific criteria. Eligible 
firms must have completed at 
least ten grid-connected so-
lar photovoltaic projects on 
a turnkey basis over the past 
three years, including two solar 
car park installations and one 
ground-mounted solar project.

KNOW WHAT

Bahrain has set goals 
to reduce greenhouse 
gas emissions by 30 

per cent by 2035 and to 
reach net-zero by 2060.

Bill restricting 
foreigner driving 
licenses rejected
TDT | Manama

The government has re-
jected a proposed law 

aimed at restricting the is-
suance of driving licenses 
to foreigners.

The government argues 
the bill is unnecessary as 
existing legislation already 
addresses the issue and 
that the bill infringes upon 
fundamental constitutional 
rights.

The proposed law sought 
to alleviate traffic conges-
tion by limiting the number 
of foreign drivers on the 
roads.

However, the govern-
ment’s response, included 
in an explanatory mem-
orandum, stated that the 
existing Traffic Law, spe-
cifically Article 19, already 
delegates the authority to 
set conditions for obtaining 
driving licenses to the exec-
utive regulations.

These regulations apply 
equally to citizens and res-
idents.
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‘Costly’ care
MPs call for fair pricing and quality healthcare at private 
hospitals
Mohammed Darwish
TDT | Manama

The Parliament has called 
on Bahrain’s health reg-
ulator to address high 

fees at private hospitals, with 
MP Maryam Al Dhaen accusing 
some of creating a “false image” 
of quality by inflating costs — a 
step towards fairer healthcare 
for all.

The decision came during the 
Parliament’s meeting yesterday.

Leading the proposal, Al 
Dhaen criticised what she 
described as “the trading of 
healthcare, where lives and 
safety are at risk”.

Illusion of quality
She argued that some hospi-

tals raise their prices to create 
an illusion of quality, linking 
high costs with high standards 
in the minds of patients.

“There are real dangers in 
setting prices artificially high 
or low to shape public percep-
tion,” Al Dhaen told The Daily 
Tribune, pressing for clear reg-
ulations. “Low prices can make 
people doubt the care, while 
high fees may wrongly imply 
superior treatment. It’s time to 
end these misguided beliefs.”

The proposal urges the Na-
tional Health Regulatory Au-
thority (NHRA) to step in and 
monitor private healthcare fees. 

Private care
Parliamentarians pointed out 

that many citizens turn to pri-
vate care due to long waits at 
public hospitals, only to face 
the added strain of high costs.

Dr Ammar Alanaisi, CEO of 
Taj Medical Group, added per-
spective from the private sector, 
noting that recent regulatory 
price cuts have intensified com-
petition but could also impact 

standards of care.
“Certain hospitals have 

slashed fees to unsustainable 
levels in an effort to dominate 
the market, which can compro-
mise quality,” he told The Daily 
Tribune.

Hope
Dr Alanaisi expressed hope 

that the upcoming insurance 
scheme could help, if carefully 
managed, though he cautioned 
against larger hospitals monop-
olising options.

“There’s no oversight on 
what private hospitals charge,” 
Al Dhaen added, cautioning 
that inflated fees risk turning 
fair healthcare into a luxury 
rather than a basic right.

Dr Alanaisi further suggested 
involving civil society groups, 
such as the Society of Owners of 
Private Healthcare Institutions, 

in healthcare policy-making, 
stating, “This could help keep 
care accessible, especially for 
those with limited means.”

Support
He affirmed his support for 

regulation should NHRA decide 
to pursue this approach and 
tighten oversight on certain 
services.

However, he emphasised 
that any monitoring should be 
grounded in carefully reviewed 
standards to ensure effective 
oversight, adding that robust 
criteria would be essential to 
maintain service quality with-
out stifling the sector.

The proposal, now approved, 
calls on NHRA to make certain 
that healthcare remains fair and 
accessible to all, without plac-
ing undue financial burdens on 
citizens.

“Low prices can 
make people doubt 
the care, while high 

fees may wrongly 
imply superior 
treatment. It’s 

time to end these 
misguided beliefs.” 

- MP MARYAM AL DHAEN

“Certain hospitals 
have slashed fees 
to unsustainable 
levels in an effort 
to dominate the 
market, which 

can compromise 
quality.”  

- DR AMMAR ALANAISI, CEO OF TAJ 
MEDICAL GROUP

Appeals Court 
to rule on 
BD65,000 fraud
TDT | Manama

The High Appeals Court 
has scheduled a hearing 

for December 30th to rule 
on an appeal by a young man 
convicted of fraud.  

He was initially sen-
tenced to three years im-
prisonment for collecting 
over BD65,000 from multi-
ple individuals without the 
necessary licenses from the 
Central Bank or other rele-
vant authorities.

His scheme unraveled af-
ter he lost the funds in forex 
and cryptocurrency trading.  
The court has ordered the 
confiscation of the proceeds 
of the crime.

The Public Prosecution 
charged the defendant with 
25 counts of receiving mon-
ey from four individuals 
and others between 2023 
and 2024, for the purpose 
of investment, without the 
required license from the 
Central Bank of Bahrain or 
other competent author-
ities.

The case came to light af-
ter a complaint from one of 
the victims.

The victim, who met 
the defendant at a café last 
February, was promised 
increased income through 
investment opportunities.  
He initially invested BD200 
and, after receiving a pur-
ported 40% return, invest-
ed a further BD45,000 over 
time.  

However, the defendant 
subsequently delayed re-
turning the funds or paying 
profits, prompting further 
complaints.  Other victims 
reported losses of BD2,450, 
BD3,000, and BD850, respec-
tively.

Investigations confirmed 
the defendant received 
funds without the necessary 
licenses.

He confessed to receiving 
a total of BD 65,000 from 
the victims for investment 
in trading.

Parliamentary 
panel upholds Al 
Doy immunity
H Naser 
TDT | Manama

The Parliamentary Legal 
and Legislative Affairs 

Committee has recommended 
against lifting the parliamenta-
ry immunity of MP Hamad Al 
Doy, sources revealed.

The decision follows com-
plaints filed against Al Doy 
related to statements he made 
during a previous parliamen-
tary session and subsequent 
social media posts. 

These statements, concern-
ing alleged unethical practices 
at Amwaj Islands, led to a heat-
ed exchange with fellow MP 
Khalid Buanq and further crit-
icism of MP Ahmed Al Saloum, 
the head of the Amwaj Islands 
Central Owners’ Association, 
on social media.  

The union subsequently 
issued a press statement an-
nouncing legal action against 
Al Doy for defamation.

Al Doy responded by claim-
ing the union was attempting 
to obscure the truth and mis-
represent his comments.

Report
The parliament’s bureau is 

reportedly delaying the pres-
entation of the committee’s 
report to the full parliament.

This delay aims to allow for 
potential reconciliation be-
tween Al Doy and the com-
plainants before a final deci-
sion is made.  

According to the parlia-
ment’s internal regulations, 
a decision on lifting immu-
nity must be reached within 
one month of receiving the 
request.

The request was received 
by the Speaker of Parliament 
on October 28th, meaning a 
decision is required within the 
next two weeks; otherwise, 
the delay will be considered 
implicit approval to lift the 

immunity.

Regulations
Bahraini parliamentary reg-

ulations stipulate that during 
a parliamentary session, no 
legal proceedings, including 
arrest, investigation, search, 
or detention, can be initiat-
ed against a member without 
prior parliamentary approval, 
except in cases of a crime be-
ing committed in the presence 
of witnesses.

Outside of a session, the 
Speaker’s approval is required.

Failure to issue a decision 
within the one-month time-
frame is considered equivalent 
to granting permission.

MP Hamad Al Doy

KNOW WHAT

According to the par-
liament’s internal reg-
ulations, a decision on 
lifting immunity must 
be reached within one 
month of receiving the 

request.

Lawmakers approve 10% increase 
in Bahrain social security payments

TDT | Manama

A people-focused proposal 
to raise Bahrain’s social se-

curity payments by 10 per cent 
every three years — incremen-
tally guaranteeing much-need-
ed relief for low-income citi-
zens — was approved yesterday, 
alongside a new rule that limits 
family support obligations to 
only financially able, unmarried 
relatives.

This adjustment aims to give 
consistent aid increases to Bah-
rain’s most vulnerable, reflect-
ing inflation pressures without 
needing frequent government 

intervention.
The changes also address 

long-standing financial strains 
within families, focusing sup-
port duties on those with means 
rather than burdening those 
already struggling.

MP Ahmed Al Salloom de-
scribed the plan as a straight-
forward way to secure periodic 
increases, eliminating the need 
for constant legal adjustments.

“We’re ensuring aid rises reg-
ularly, which is essential with 
today’s costs,” he remarked, 
adding that the family support 
rule would lift a burden from 
those unable to afford it.

MP Dr Mahdi Al Shuwaikh 

called on Social Development 
Minister, His Excellency Osama 
Al Alawi, to work more closely 
with community groups, high-
lighting a lack of social security 
review over the past 16 years as 
a concern.

He suggested yearly reviews 
to keep support aligned with 
citizens’ needs, noting that Bah-
rain has the expertise to carry 
out regular assessments, much 
like other developed countries.

MP Jameel Mulla Hassan ech-
oed these sentiments, saying he 
hoped the next budget would 
bring relief for citizens, espe-
cially given the current eco-
nomic pressures.

H.E. Ghanim Al Buainain MP Ahmed Al Salloom MP Dr Mahdi Al Shuwaikh

Massive solar power plant 
to be installed at UoB
TDT | Manama

A 44-megawatt solar power 
plant, among the largest in 

the region, is to be constructed 
at the University of Bahrain.

Expected to produce around 
75 gigawatt-hours of electric-
ity each year, the project will 
use large portions of the uni-
versity’s parking areas and 
open spaces for solar panels.

It aligns with Bahrain’s aim 
to achieve net-zero emissions 
by 2060.

The Planning and Studies 
Directorate at the Electrici-
ty and Water Authority has 
outlined the project, which 
will operate under a turnkey 
contract.

The selected firm will over-
see all stages, from engineering 
and design to installation, test-
ing, and operation, including 
civil and electromechanical 
works. The contract is set to 
span two years.

The plant will combine 
ground-mounted solar systems 
with panels installed over park-
ing structures, making full use 
of available space on campus.

This project supports Bah-
rain’s environmental aims, an-
nounced by His Royal High-
ness Prince Salman bin Hamad 
Al Khalifa, the Crown Prince 
and Prime Minister, under the 
guidance of His Majesty King 
Hamad bin Isa Al Khalifa.

To bid, companies must 
meet specific criteria. Eligible 
firms must have completed at 
least ten grid-connected so-
lar photovoltaic projects on 
a turnkey basis over the past 
three years, including two solar 
car park installations and one 
ground-mounted solar project.

KNOW WHAT

Bahrain has set goals 
to reduce greenhouse 
gas emissions by 30 

per cent by 2035 and to 
reach net-zero by 2060.

Bill restricting 
foreigner driving 
licenses rejected
TDT | Manama

The government has re-
jected a proposed law 

aimed at restricting the is-
suance of driving licenses 
to foreigners.

The government argues 
the bill is unnecessary as 
existing legislation already 
addresses the issue and 
that the bill infringes upon 
fundamental constitutional 
rights.

The proposed law sought 
to alleviate traffic conges-
tion by limiting the number 
of foreign drivers on the 
roads.

However, the govern-
ment’s response, included 
in an explanatory mem-
orandum, stated that the 
existing Traffic Law, spe-
cifically Article 19, already 
delegates the authority to 
set conditions for obtaining 
driving licenses to the exec-
utive regulations.

These regulations apply 
equally to citizens and res-
idents.
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Aluminium Bahrain B.S.C. (Alba)
Interim Condensed Consolidated 
Financial Statements
30 September 2024 (Reviewed)
www.albasmelter.com

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
At 30 September 2024 (Reviewed)

30 September 31 December
2024 2023

(Reviewed) (Audited)
BD '000 BD '000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  1,868,666  1,899,031 
Derivative financial instruments  8,824  8,526 
Trade and other receivables  5,150  5,422 
Deferred tax assets  90  90 

 1,882,730  1,913,069 
Current assets
Inventories  408,190  349,797 
Trade and other receivables  298,007  225,688 
Derivative financial instruments  2,941  5,375 
Bank balances and cash  67,764  59,632 

 776,902  640,492 
TOTAL ASSETS  2,659,632  2,553,561 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital  142,000  142,000 
Treasury shares  (4,943)  (4,591)
Statutory reserve  71,000  71,000 
Capital reserve  249  249 
Cash flow hedge reserve  11,765  13,901 
Retained earnings  1,665,579  1,566,673 
TOTAL EQUITY  1,885,650  1,789,232 

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings  360,250  383,184 
Lease liabilities  7,065  7,607 
Employees' end of service benefits  1,078  1,643 

 368,393  392,434 
Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings  197,091  202,654 
Lease liabilities  993  904 
Trade and other payables  207,250  167,229 
Derivative financial instruments  255  1,108 

 405,589  371,895 
TOTAL LIABILITIES  773,982  764,329 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  2,659,632  2,553,561 

These Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements were authorised for issue in accordance with a 
resolution of the Directors on 12 November 2024 and signed on their behalf by:

Khalid Al Rumaihi
Chairman

Ali Al Baqali
Chief Executive Officer

Isa Bin Khalid Bin Abdulla Al Khalifa
Director

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 
For the nine months ended 30 September 2024 (Reviewed) 

Three-month period ended Nine-month period ended
30 Sept’ 2024 30 Sept’ 2023 30 Sept’ 2024 30 Sept’ 2023

BD’000 BD’000 BD’000 BD’000

Revenue from contracts with customers  433,466  399,969  1,174,989  1,156,934 
Cost of revenue  (350,083)  (351,365)  (932,386)  (960,549)
GROSS PROFIT  83,383  48,604  242,603  196,385 

Other income - net  1,357  2,021  4,193  5,086 
Foreign exchange gain (loss) - net  4,447  (1,669)  2,840  (543)
General and administrative expenses  (10,249)  (8,861)  (34,478)  (30,767)

Selling and distribution expenses  (14,612)  (10,700)  (41,660)  (42,863)

Finance costs  (10,597)  (12,102)  (30,022)  (42,237)

Realised gain on settlement of cash  
flow hedge for interest rate swap (IRS) - -  3,148  10,060 

Changes in fair value of derivatives  
financial instruments  779  (269) 853  (216)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD BEFORE TAX  54,508  17,024  147,477  94,905 

Income tax expense -    264 -  (272)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD  54,508  17,288  147,477  94,633 

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (FILS)  39  12  104   67 

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the nine months ended 30 September 2024 (Reviewed)

Three-month period ended Nine-month period ended
30 Sept’ 2024 30 Sept’ 2023 30 Sept’ 2024 30 Sept’ 2023

BD’000 BD’000 BD’000 BD’000
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD  54,508  17,288  147,477  94,633 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME
Other comprehensive (loss) income that may be 

reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:
Effective portion of changes in fair values  

of cash flow hedge  (3,539)  3,461  1,012  5,894

Net gains on interest rate swap (IRS) reclassified  
to profit or loss  -   -    (3,148)  (10,060)

 (3,539)  3,461  (2,136)  (4,166)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  

FOR THE PERIOD  50,969  20,749 145,341  90,467 

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
For the nine months ended 30 September 2024 (Reviewed) 

Nine-month period ended
30 Sept’ 2024 30 Sept’ 2023

BD '000 BD '000
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit for the period before tax  147,477  94,905 
Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation  101,563  98,561 
Provision for employees’ end of service benefits  1,401  1,377 
Allowance for expected credit losses  776  1,063 
Provision for slow moving inventories  153  330 
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  1,197  256 
Changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments  (853)  216 
Interest income  (1,576)  (2,473)
Foreign exchange (gain) loss of loans and borrowings and bank balances - net  (375)  1,017 
Realised gain on settlement of cash flow hedge for interest rate swap (IRS)  (3,148)  (10,060)
Finance costs  30,022  42,237 

Operating profit before changes in working capital  276,637 227,429
Working capital changes:

Inventories  (58,546)  (33,030)
Trade and other receivables  (72,907)  (4,804)
Trade and other payables  33,287  (1,863)

Net cash generated from operations  178,471  187,732 
Employees' end of service benefits paid  (1,966)  (979)
Income tax paid -    (272)
Net cash flows from operating activities  176,505  186,481 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (72,424)  (69,975)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment  29  87 
Interest received  1,660  2,537 
Net cash flows used in investing activities  (70,735)  (67,351)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from loans and borrowings  929,081  349,330 
Repayment of loans and borrowings  (962,663)  (300,133)
Interest on loans and borrowings paid  (17,980)  (22,921)
Payment of lease liabilities  (453)  (397)
Dividends paid  (48,831)  (140,150)
Settlement of derivatives  3,148  10,060 
Purchase of treasury shares  (7,615)  (6,255)
Proceeds from resale of treasury shares  7,523  6,566 
Net cash flows used in financing activities  (97,790)  (103,900)

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  7,980  15,230 
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  59,632  93,617 
Effect of movement in exchange rates on bank balances and cash 152  (2,102)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 SEPTEMBER  67,764  106,745 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:
Bank balances  67,733  86,921 
Short term deposits with original maturities of three months or less -    19,755 
Cash in hand  31  69 
Bank balances and cash in interim consolidated statement  

of financial position  67,764 106,745

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
For the nine months ended 30 September 2024 (Reviewed) 

Share capital
BD ‘000

Treasury shares
BD ‘000

Statutory reserve
BD ‘000

Capital reserve
BD ‘000

Cash flow hedge reserve
BD ‘000

Retained earnings
BD ‘000

Total equity  
BD ‘000

Balance at 1 January 2024  142,000  (4,591)  71,000 249  13,901  1,566,673  1,789,232 
Profit for the period - - - - -  147,477  147,477 

Effective portion of changes in fair values of cash flow hedge - - - -  1,012  -    1,012 

Net gains on interest rate swap (IRS) reclassified to profit or loss - - - -  (3,148) -  (3,148)

Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period - - - -  (2,136)  147,477  145,341 

Net movement in treasury shares -  (352) - - -  260  (92)

Final dividend for 2023 approved and paid - - - - -  (22,516)  (22,516)

Interim dividend for 2024 approved and paid - - - - -  (26,315)  (26,315)

Balance at 30 September 2024  142,000  (4,943)  71,000  249  11,765  1,665,579  1,885,650 

Balance at 1 January 2023 142,000  (4,831) 71,000 249  25,209  1,588,831 1,822,458
Profit for the period - - - - -  94,633  94,633 
Effective portion of changes in fair values of cash flow hedge - - -  - 5,894  -    5,894 

Net gains on interest rate swap (IRS) reclassified to profit or loss - - -  -  (10,060) -  (10,060)

Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period - - - -  (4,166)  94,633  90,467 

Net movement in treasury shares -  376 - - -  (65)  311 
Final dividend for 2022 approved and paid - - - - -  (121,345)  (121,345)

Interim dividend for 2023 approved and paid - - - - -  (18,805)  (18,805)

Balance at 30 September 2023 142,000  (4,455)  71,000  249  21,043 1,543,249  1,773,086 
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| Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 September 2024 (Bahraini Dinar Millions)

30 September 
2024

31 December
2023

(reviewed) (audited)
Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 183.3 181.3
Treasury bills 228.9 186.1
Placements with banks and other financial institutions 854.7 1,038.9
Loans and advances 2,946.2 2,535.1
Investment securities 1,188.5 1,155.0
Investment in associates                                              45.5 26.3
Interest receivable and other assets 188.3 127.6
Property and equipment 73.2 70.3
Goodwill and other intangible assets 51.3 51.9
Total assets 5,759.9 5,372.5

Liabilities
Due to banks and other financial institutions 725.0 671.0
Borrowings under repurchase agreements 439.1 460.7
Customer deposits 3,816.2 3,504.8
Interest payable and other liabilities 199.0 158.8
Total liabilities 5,179.3 4,795.3

Equity
Share capital 226.6 226.6
Shares unallocated under share incentive scheme (0.6) (0.9)
Share premium 15.1 13.6
Statutory reserve 113.3 113.3
General reserve 32.4 32.4
Other reserves and retained earnings 180.8 180.0
Equity attributable to the shareholders of the Bank 567.6 565.0

Non-controlling interest 13.0 12.2
Total equity 580.6 577.2

Total liabilities and equity 5,759.9 5,372.5

| Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
For the nine months ended 30 September 2024 (Bahraini Dinar Millions)

Nine months ended Three months ended
30 September 

2024
30 September 

2023
30 September 

2024
30 September 

2023
(reviewed) (reviewed) (reviewed) (reviewed)

Interest income 231.0 193.0 79.7 66.7
Interest expense (120.9) (89.2) (43.0) (32.1)
Net interest income 110.1 103.8 36.7 34.6

Other income 41.6 35.2 11.6 11.6
Total operating income 151.7 139.0 48.3 46.2

Staff expenses 39.8 36.6 13.1 12.3

Depreciation, amortisation and  
equipment expenses 16.3 14.7 4.9 5.3

Other operating expenses 20.1 19.3 6.5 6.9
Total operating expenses 76.2 70.6 24.5 24.5

Profit before results of associates, impairment, 
other provisions and tax 75.5 68.4 23.8 21.7

Share of profits from associates, net 1.0 0.9 -   0.2

Loans, placements and securities impairment, 
net (10.1) (7.6) (4.4) (3.2)

Other impairment and provisions, net 0.3 (0.7) - 0.2
Profit before tax 66.7 61.0 19.4 18.9

Tax expense (0.2) - -   -
Profit for the period 66.5 61.0 19.4 18.9

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Bank 65.7 59.0 19.1 18.2
Non-controlling interest 0.8 2.0 0.3 0.7
Profit for the period 66.5 61.0 19.4 18.9

Basic and diluted earnings per share 29 fils 26 fils 8 fils 8 fils

| Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the nine months ended 30 September 2024 (Bahraini Dinar Millions)

Nine months ended Three months ended
30 September 

2024
30 September 

2023
30 September 

2024
30 September 

2023
(reviewed) (reviewed) (reviewed) (reviewed)

Profit for the period 66.5 61.0 19.4 18.9
Other comprehensive income:

Items that are or may be reclassified to 
profit or loss:

Fair value through other comprehensive 
  income (debt instruments)
- Net change in fair value 9.5 16.3 0.3 9.2
- Net amount transferred to profit or loss (9.2) (9.1) 0.2 (2.4)

Items that will not be reclassified to 
profit or loss:

Fair value through other comprehensive 
income (equity instruments) 5.4 (2.9) 0.4 (4.5)

Total other comprehensive income  
for the period 5.7 4.3 0.9 2.3

Total comprehensive income for 
the period 72.2 65.3 20.3 21.2

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Bank 71.4 63.3 20.0 20.5
Non-controlling interest 0.8 2.0 0.3 0.7

Total comprehensive income for 
the period 72.2 65.3 20.3 21.2

| Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the nine months ended 30 September 2024 (Bahraini Dinar Millions)

Other reserves and retained earnings

2024 (reviewed)
Share 

capital

Un-
allocated 

shares
Share

premium
Statutory 

reserve
General 
reserve

Fair
value 

reserve

Donation 
charity 
reserve

Retained 
earnings

Total 
owners’ 

equity

Non-
controlling 

interest
Total 

equity
Balance at 31 December 2023 226.6 (0.9) 13.6 113.3 32.4 28.5 13.4 138.1 565.0 12.2 577.2

2023 appropriations:
Cash dividend at 20% - - - - - - - (45.2) (45.2) - (45.2)
Transfer to donations and 

charity reserve - - - - - - 4.0 (4.0) - - -
2024 appropriations:
Cash dividend at 10% - - - - - - - (22.7) (22.7) - (22.7)
Balance after 2023 and 2024 

appropriations 226.6 (0.9) 13.6 113.3 32.4 28.5 17.4 66.2 497.1 12.2 509.3
Employee shares assigned - 0.3 1.5 - - - - - 1.8 - 1.8
Comprehensive income for 

the period:
Profit for the period - - - - - - - 65.7 65.7 0.8 66.5
Other comprehensive income - - - - - 5.7 - - 5.7 - 5.7
Total comprehensive income 

for the period - - - - - 5.7 - 65.7 71.4 0.8 72.2
Utilisation of donation and charity 

reserve - - - - - - (2.3) - (2.3) - (2.3)
Disposal of equity securities - - - - - (0.1) - 0.1 - - -
Reclassification of equity 

securities - - - - - (2.2) - 2.2 - - -
Other movements - - - - - - - (0.4) (0.4) - (0.4)
Balance at 30 September 2024 226.6 (0.6) 15.1 113.3 32.4 31.9 15.1 133.8 567.6 13.0 580.6

| Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the nine months ended 30 September 2023 (Bahraini Dinar Millions)

Other reserves and retained earnings

2023 (reviewed)
Share 

capital

Un-
allocated 

shares
Share

premium
Statutory 

reserve
General 
reserve

Fair
value 

reserve

Donation 
charity 
reserve

Retained 
earnings

Total 
owners’ 

equity

Non-
controlling 

interest
Total 

equity
Balance at 31 December 2022 206.0 (1.1) 12.3 103.0 32.4 28.2 13.0 172.1 565.9 10.0 575.9

2022 appropriations:
 Cash dividend at 25% - - - - - - - (51.3) (51.3) - (51.3)
 Bonus shares issued at 10% 20.6 (0.1) - - - - - (20.5) - - -
 Transfer to donations and charity 

reserve - - - - - - 3.4 (3.4) - - -
 Transfer to statutory reserve - - - 10.3 - - - (10.3) - - -
2023 appropriations:
 Cash dividend at 10% - - - - - - - (22.7) (22.7) - (22.7)
Balance after 2022 and 2023 

appropriations 226.6 (1.2) 12.3 113.3 32.4 28.2 16.4 63.9 491.9 10.0 501.9
Employee shares assigned - 0.3 1.3 - - - - - 1.6 - 1.6
Comprehensive income for 

the period:
Profit for the period - - - - - - - 59.0 59.0 2.0 61.0
Other comprehensive income - - - - - 4.3 - - 4.3 - 4.3
Total comprehensive income for 

the period - - - - - 4.3 - 59.0 63.3 2.0 65.3
Utilisation of donation and charity 

reserve - - - - - - (2.2) - (2.2) - (2.2)
Disposal of equity securities - - - - - 4.6   -   (4.6) - - -
Other movements - - - - - - - (0.3) (0.3) (0.1) (0.4)
Balance at 30 September 2023 226.6 (0.9) 13.6 113.3 32.4 37.1 14.2 118.0 554.3 11.9 566.2

| Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the nine months ended 30 September 2024 (Bahraini Dinar Millions)

Nine months ended
30 September 2024 30 September 2023

(reviewed) (reviewed)
Cash flow from operating activities
Profit for the period 66.5 61.0

Adjustments for non-cash items:
Depreciation and amortisation 7.8 7.3
Amortisation of right-of-use leased property 1.1 1.4
Fair value gain of investment properties (0.9) -
Loans, placements and securities impairment, net 10.1 7.6
Other impairment and provisions, net (0.3) 0.7
Share of profits from associates, net (1.0) (0.9)

Profit for the period after adjustments 83.3 77.1
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
Balances with central banks (mandatory cash reserve) (8.9) 2.7
Treasury bills 35.8 95.2
Placements with banks and other financial institutions (18.2) (0.1)
Loans and advances (424.2) 71.5
Investment securities (9.7) (125.1)
Interest receivable and other assets (99.3) (13.2)
Due to banks and other financial institutions 54.0 122.8
Borrowings under repurchase agreements (21.6) 111.5
Customer deposits 311.3 (56.2)
Interest payable and other liabilities 53.2 26.9
Net cash (used in) / from operating activities (44.3) 313.1

Cash flow from investing activities
Dividend received from associates 0.1 0.5
Capital reduction of associates 0.7 -
Net investment in associates (6.3) -
Purchase of property and equipment, net (7.9) (6.3)
Net cash used in investing activities (13.4) (5.8)

Cash flow from financing activities
Dividends paid (68.0) (74.1)
Donations and charities paid (2.8) (2.6)
Payment of lease liabilities (2.0) (1.9)
Net cash used in financing activities (72.8) (78.6)
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents during the period (130.5) 228.7

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 1,092.9 512.9
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September 962.4 741.6

Licensed by the CBB as a conventional retail bank

NATIONAL BANK OF BAHRAIN GROUP
T: (+973) 17 228800 
www.nbbonline.com

The comparatives for the condensed consolidated statement of financial position have been extracted from the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023. The comparatives for the condensed consolidated 
statements of profit or loss, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows have been extracted from the reviewed condensed consolidated interim financial information for the nine months ended 30 September 2023.

Reviewed by KPMG - 12 November 2024 Mrs. Hala Ali Husain Yateem
Chairperson

Mr. Yusuf Abdulla Yusuf Alireza
Vice Chairperson

Mr. Usman Ahmed 
Group Chief Executive Officer

Condensed Consolidated 
Interim Financial Information 
30 September 2024
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NBB nine-
month net 
profit rises 
11 per cent 

• The increase is 
driven mainly by asset 
growth leading to higher 
net interest income.

TDT |Manama 

National Bank of Bah-
rain (NBB) has report-
ed a 5% increase in net 

profit attributable to sharehold-
ers reaching BHD 19.1 million 
(USD 50.7m) for the third quar-
ter ended 30 September 2024, 
compared to BHD 18.2m (USD 
48.3m) in the same period of 
2023. The increase is driven 
mainly by asset growth leading 
to higher net interest income.

Earnings per share at 8 fils 
(USD 2 cents) for the third quar-
ter of 2024 are in line with the 
same period in 2023. 

Total comprehensive income 
attributable to NBB’s sharehold-
ers decreased by 2% to BHD 
20.0m (USD 53.1m) compared 
to BHD 20.5m (USD 54.4m) in 
2023. The decrease is mainly 
attributable to the mark-to-
market movements of the bond 
portfolio.

Year-to-date
NBB has reported an 11% in-

crease in its net profit attrib-
utable to the shareholders for 
the nine months ended 30 Sep-
tember 2024, recording BHD 
65.7m (USD 174.3m) compared 
to BHD 59.0m (USD 156.5m) for 
the same period of 2023. The 

increase in net profit is main-
ly due to higher net interest 
income driven by a stronger 
balance sheet compared to the 
same period in 2023, and higher 
gains from investment securi-
ties and treasury activities. 

Earnings per share increased 
to 29 fils (USD 8 cents) for the 
period compared with 26 fils 
(USD 7 cents) for the same pe-
riod in 2023. 

Total comprehensive income 
attributable to NBB’s sharehold-
ers for the period increased by 
13% to BHD 71.4m (USD 189.4m) 
compared with 63.3m (USD 
167.9m) in 2023. The increase 
is mainly attributable to the 
positive mark-to-market move-
ments of the equity portfolio 
and to a higher attributable net 
profit.  The Group’s total eq-
uity attributable to sharehold-
ers of 30 September 2024 is 
at BHD 567.6m (USD 1,505.6m) 
compared to BHD 565.0m (USD 
1,498.7m) reported as of 31 De-
cember 2023.   The Group’s to-
tal assets increased by 7% dur-
ing the period to BHD 5,759.9m 
(USD 15,278.2m) compared to 
BHD 5,372.5m (USD 14,250.7m) 
recorded on 31 December 2023. 
The increase was mainly due to 
loans and advances registering 
a growth of 16% from 31 Decem-
ber 2023.  

Strong quarter
On the occasion, Mrs. Hala 

Yateem, Chairperson of NBB 
said, “Another strong quarter is 
a testament of our unwavering 
commitment to continue de-

livering impactful shareholder 
value. NBB reported double-dig-
it growth in attributable prof-
it for the nine months ending 
30 September, reaching BHD 
65.7m with a 11% increase 
from the same period last year. 
The third quarter also saw us 
reach the highest level of total 
assets in the Group’s history, 
amounting to BHD 5.8 billion 
and representing a 7% growth 
from the year-end level. This 
robust balance sheet signifies 
the trust our customers place in 
our services. Looking ahead, we 
remain focused on sustaining 
our strong performance while 
pushing the boundaries of in-
novation to achieve continued 
success.” 

Organic growth
Usman Ahmed, Group CEO 

of NBB commented, “The third 
quarter of 2024 highlights 
NBB’s continued strength and 
successful execution of our 
strategy, as it marks the fifth 
consecutive quarter with year-
on-year attributable profit 
growth. Our operating profit 
for the nine months reached 
BHD 75.5m with a 10% rise com-
pared to the same period last 
year. This performance is driv-
en by our organic growth across 
the region, with significant in-
creases in loans and deposits of 
16% and 9% respectably from 
the year-end level. As we move 
forward, we remain focused 
on driving growth by creating 
tangible value for our clients 
and stakeholders.” 

Hala Yateem, Chairperson of NBBUsman Ahmed, Group CEO

Alba posts 
profits for 

third quarter, 
nine-month

TDT | Manama 

Al u m i n i u m  B a h r a i n 
(Alba), the world’s larg-
est aluminium smelter 

on one site, has reported a Profit 
of BD54.5 million (US$145m) for 
the third quarter of 2024, up 
by 215% Year-over-Year (YoY), 
versus a Profit of BD17.3m 
(US$46m) for the same period 
in 2023. 

Earnings per Share was fils 39 
for Q3 2024 versus EPS of fils 12 
for the same period in 2023. The 
Total Comprehensive Income 
stood at BD51m (US$135.6m) 
versus Total Comprehensive 
Income for the third quarter of 
2023 of BD20.8m (US$55.2m) 
– up by 145.7% YoY. Gross Prof-
it for Q3 2024 was BD83.4m 
(US$221.8m) versus BD48.6m 
(US$129.3m) for the same peri-
od in 2023 – up by 71.6% YoY. 
With regards to the Revenue 
from contracts with custom-
ers in Q3 2024, Alba generated 
BD433.5m (US$1,152.8m) versus 
BD400m (US$1,063.7m) in Q3 
2023 - up by 8.4% YoY. 

Nine- month results  
With regards to the nine 

months of 2024, Alba has re-
ported a Profit of BD147.5m 

(US$392.2m), up by 55.8% YoY, 
versus a Profit of BD94.6m 
(US$251.7m) for the same pe-
riod in 2023. The Company re-
ported Earnings per Share of 
fils 104 versus fils 67 for the 
same period in 2023. Alba’s 
Total Comprehensive Income 
was BD145.3m (US$386.5m), 
up by 60.7% YoY, compared 
to a Total Comprehensive In-
come of BD90.5m (US$240.6m) 
in the same period of 2023. 
Gross Profit was BD242.6m 
(US$645.2m) versus BD196.4m 
(US$522.3m) in the same peri-
od of 2023 – up by 23.5% YoY. 
Alba generated Revenue from 
contracts with customers of 
BD1,175m (US$3,125m) versus 
BD1,157m (US$3,077m) in the 
same period of 2023 - up by 
1.6% YoY.   

Alba’s top-line and bot-
tom-line were driven by LME 
prices which increased by 4% in 
the 9 Months of 2024 and 11% 
YoY in Q3 2024; however, lower 
premiums down by 15% YoY in 
the 9 Months of 2024 compared 
to the previous year, partially 
offset these gains while pre-
miums inched higher by +2% 
YoY in Q3 2024 versus the same 
period in 2023.

Commenting on the Compa-
ny’s performance for the nine 

months of 2024, the Chairman 
of Alba’s Board of Directors, 
Khalid Al Rumaihi stated: “De-
spite navigating a complex glob-
al landscape, Alba has demon-
strated its resilience and ability 
to deliver strong financial re-
sults. Our focus on operational 
efficiency, combined with stra-
tegic initiatives, has enabled us 
to achieve higher top-line and 
bottom-line performance. As 
we move towards the end of 
2024, we remain focused on 
capitalising on emerging oppor-
tunities and deliver sustainable 
value to our shareholders.” 

Alba’s Chief Executive Of-
ficer, Ali Al Baqali, added: “At 
Alba, we believe that safety and 
productivity are mutually in-
clusive. By prioritising both, 
we have created a culture that 
has allowed us to consistently 
deliver strong results. Our com-
mitment to safety has enabled 
us to achieve to-date more than 
26m safe working hours with-
out LTI.”

Alba Management will hold 
a conference call today at 3:00 
PM Bahrain Time to discuss the 
Company’s financial and opera-
tional performance for Q3 and 
9 Months of 2024 and outline 
its strategic priorities moving 
forward.

Alba Priorities
Capacity Expansion and Efficiency Enhancement

Leverage its industry-leading certifications such as Aluminium Stewardship Initiative (ASI), EcoVadis and 
Low-Carbon Aluminium EternAlTM to penetrate new markets and drive growth in Value Added Sales (VAP). 

Complete Block 4 Project and Solar Farm (+6 MW) by Q4 2024.

Advance the Class III Feasibility Study for the New Replacement Line which will replace Reduction Lines 1-3.
Planned Merger: Alba x Ma’aden: Progress with the due diligence. 

Alba officials during a group photo opportunity following a meeting 
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India will allow 
Musk's Starlink 
to operate if 
passes security 
checks

AFP | Mumbai, India

Elon Musk's satellite in-
ternet service Starlink 

will be granted permission 
to operate in India after 
complying with security 
regulations, local media re-
ported on Tuesday.

The potential launch of 
Starlink -- with its network 
of low Earth orbit satel-
lites capable of providing 
internet to remote and dis-
connected locations --in 
the world’s most populous 
country has been accompa-
nied by fierce policy debates 
and alleged national securi-
ty concerns.

But on Tuesday commu-
nications minister Jyotira-
ditya Scindia told local me-
dia that India would allow 
the company to operate "as 
long as they're complying 
with all the conditions from 
a security perspective".

"They have to check all 
the boxes," business news-
paper Mint quoted Scindia 
on Tuesday.

The minister did not pro-
vide further details, but lo-
cal media reported earlier 
this month that the govern-
ment and Starlink were in 
talks over several securi-
ty-related issues including 
storage of data.

The decision comes less 
than a week after Donald 
Trump won the US presi-
dential elections, with Musk 
emerging as one of his most 
enthusiastic backers and be-
ing pipped for a government 
role.

Starlink shot into the 
global spotlight when its 
terminals were sent to 
Ukraine after Russia's 2022 
invasion to help with battle-
field communications.

Musk has also butted 
heads with Asia's richest 
man Mukesh Ambani in re-
cent months over the way 
satellite spectrum should 
be awarded.

Ambani, who heads In-
dia's largest telecom oper-
ator Reliance Jio, has been 
trying to convince authori-
ties to auction the spectrum 
rather than just allocate it.

In submissions made be-
fore the country's telecom 
regulator, Jio has argued 
that auctions are needed to 
ensure a "level playing field" 
between terrestrial opera-
tors like itself and satellite 
internet service firms like 
Starlink.

Musk, on the other hand, 
strongly opposes this, push-
ing for administrative allo-
cation instead.

"That would be unprec-
edented, as this spectrum 
was long designated by the 
ITU as shared spectrum for 
satellites," the tech mogul 
said on X last month, in re-
sponse to a user pointing 
out that Reliance had ar-
gued for auctions.

Bahrain Flour Mills Company B.S.C.

    
Revenue  1,800,558   1,655,535   5,737,441   5,722,937 
Cost of revenue  (4,255,192)  (5,626,718)  (13,934,189)  (18,020,372)
Gross loss before     
    Government subsidy  (2,454,634)  (3,971,183)  (8,196,748)  (12,297,435)
Government subsidy  2,794,351   4,216,040   9,250,711   13,691,687 
Gross profit  339,717   244,857   1,053,963   1,394,252 
Other operating income  91,959   95,809   244,355   266,922 
Other operating expenses  (324,082)  (374,348)  (1,184,140)  (1,104,798)
Charge for expected credit losses  -     (13,500)  -     (31,500)
Operating profit (loss)  107,594   (47,182)  114,178   524,876 

Net change in fair value of investment    
     securities at fair value through    
     profit or loss  171,850   (9,375)  206,786   899,650 
Interest income from      
    investment securities      
    at amortised cost - net  58,961   35,725   152,132   73,935 
Finance cost  (82,303)  (21,137)  (220,922)  (107,615)
Other income  102,803   102,093   276,270   214,839 
Net profit and total comprehensive    
    income for the period  358,905  60,124  528,444  1,605,685 
   
Basic and diluted 
    earnings per share (fils)  14.46   2.42   21.29   64.68 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES   
Net profit for the period  528,444   1,605,685 
Adjustments for:
   Depreciation on property, plant and equipment  496,061   310,064 
  Amortisation of intangible assets  13,280   -   
  Depreciation on right-of-use-assets  163,952   70,117 
  Net change in fair value of investment securities 
     at fair value through profit or loss  (206,786)  (899,650)
  Interest income from investment securities at 
     amortised cost- net  (152,132)  (73,935)
  Interest income from bank balances and short-term deposits  (165,873)  (154,057)
  Finance cost  220,922  67,831 
  Charge for slow moving and obsolete inventories  40,632  75,609 
  Charge for expected credit losses  -     31,500 
  Provision for employees’ end of service benefits  8,327  21,821 
Operating profit before working capital changes  946,827  1,054,985 
Working capital changes:   
  Inventories  (1,976,423)  2,847,286 
  Trade receivables and other assets  (7,825,881)  (11,236,334)
  Trade payables and other liabilities  592,462  1,430,705 
Net cash used in operations  (8,263,015)  (5,903,358)
Employees’ end of service benefits paid  (16,128)  (728)
Donation paid  (15,000)  -   
Net cash flows used in operating activities (8,294,143)  (5,904,086)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES   
  Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (1,351,353)  (785,992)
  Purchase of intangible assets  (17,262)  -   
  Purchase of investment securities at amortised cost  (1,451,582)  (768,251)
  Redemption of investment securities at amortised cost  188,500  -   
  Interest income received from investment securities
     at amortised cost- net  83,852  24,967 
  Interest income received from bank balances and 
     short-term deposits  177,973    111,205 
Net cash flows used in investing activities   (2,369,872)  (1,418,071)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES   
  Repayment of import finance loans  (2,210,479)  (8,169,905)
  Term loan availed - net  417,129   1,273,775 
  Advance received from the Government  13,114,226   18,982,911 
  Amount due to the Government  (2,083,158) -
  Finance cost paid  (257,280)  (84,392)
  Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities  (138,759)  (38,431)
  Dividend paid  (620,759)  (620,640)
Net cash flows from financing activities  8,220,920   11,343,318 
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  (2,443,095)  4,021,161 
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  7,064,161   3,850,534 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 SEPTEMBER  4,621,066   7,871,695 

 Share Share Reserves  Retained
 capital  Premium Statutory Other earnings   
   reserve reserves    
     
At 1 January 2023 (Audited) 2,481,877   1,350,000   1,241,625   3,463,628   16,683,756   25,220,886 
Net profit and total 
  comprehensive income        
  for the period  -     -     -     -     1,605,685   1,605,685 
Charity approved for 2022  -     -     -     -     (25,000)  (25,000)
Dividends for 2022  -     -     -     -     (620,640)  (620,640)

At 30 September 2023  2,481,877   1,350,000   1,241,625  3,463,628  17,643,801  26,180,931 

                        Three-month period  ended       Nine-month period ended   
        
          30 September 30 September   30 September 30 September
           2024 2023 2024 2023

 Share Share Reserves  Retained
 capital  Premium Statutory Other earnings   
   reserve reserves    
     
At 1 January 2024 (Audited)  2,481,877   1,350,000   1,241,625   3,463,628   18,539,295   27,076,425 
Net profit and total 
  comprehensive income       
  for the period  -     -     -     -     528,444   528,444 
Charity approved for 2023  -     -     -      -  (25,000)  (25,000)
Dividends for 2023  -     -     -     -     (620,620)  (620,620)
 
At 30 September 2024  2,481,877   1,350,000   1,241,625   3,463,628  18,422,119   26,959,249 

 30 September  31 December
 2024 2023
  (Reviewed) (Audited)
ASSETS  

Non-current assets   
Property, plant and equipment  7,798,586   6,997,749 
Intangible assets  83,877   -   
Right-of-use assets  1,552,594   1,205,026 
Investment securities  3,335,277   1,889,001 
  
  12,770,334    10,091,776 
   
Current assets   
Investment securities  13,331,136   13,316,344 
Inventories  6,521,297   4,589,576 
Trade receivables and other assets  582,586   487,078 
Bank balances, short-term deposits and cash  4,621,066   7,064,161 
  25,056,085    25,457,159 
TOTAL ASSETS  37,826,419     35,548,935 
   
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   
Equity   
Share capital   2,481,877   2,481,877 
Share premium   1,350,000   1,350,000 
Statutory reserve  1,241,625   1,241,625 
Other reserves  3,463,628   3,463,628 
Retained earnings  18,422,119   18,539,295 
   
Total equity  26,959,249   27,076,425 
   
Non-current liabilities  
Employees’ end of service benefits  145,519   153,320 
Lease liabilities - non-current portion  1,396,676   1,196,722 
 1,542,195   1,350,042 
Current liabilities   
Lease liabilities - current portion  221,366   54,790 
Term loan  2,250,000   1,832,871 
Trade payables and other liabilities  1,534,735   941,170 
Advance received from the Government  5,318,874  - 
Amount due to the Government -  2,083,158 
Import finance loans  -     2,210,479 
  9,324,975  7,122,468 

Total liabilities  10,867,170   8,472,510 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  37,826,419   35,548,935 

INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
At 30 September 2024                Bahraini Dinars

INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the period ended 30 September 2024 (Reviewed) Bahraini Dinars

INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the period ended 30 September 2024 (Reviewed)                        Bahraini Dinars

The interim condensed  financial statements were reviewed by Ernst & Young Middle East, approved by the Board of Directors on 12 November 2024 and signed on its behalf by:

Bahrain Flour Mills Company B.S.C.

          
30 September

 2024

          
30 September

 2023

 Basim AlSaie
Chairman

Salah Mohamed Al Kulaib
Vice Chairman

Wayne Henry Craig
Chief Executive Officer

INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2024 (Reviewed) Bahraini Dinars

Total 
equity

Total
equity

Nine months period ended
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Bahrain Flour Mills Company 
reports Q3 & 9-month profits 
TDT | Manama

Bahrain Flour Mills com-
pany (Al-Matahin) an-
nounced a net Profit of 

BD 358,905 for the third quarter 
of 2024, versus a net profit of 
BD 60,124 for the same peri-
od in 2023 with an increase of  
83%.

The results were announced 
following a board meeting 
chaired by Mr. Basim Al Saie, 
Chairman of the Board of Di-
rectors.

The increase in the net profit 
for the third quarter of the year 
2024 in comparison to the same 

period in 2023 is attributed to 
the increase in sales revenues 
& decrease in other operating 
exp provision, besides improved 
investment income in the third 
Quarter.

The Company reported Ba-
sic and Diluted profit per Share 
of fils 14.46 for Q3 2024 versus 
Basic and Diluted Earnings per 
Share of fils 2.42 for the same 
period in 2023.

Operating profit for Q3 2024 
was BD 107,594 versus operating 
loss of BD (47,182) for the same 
period in 2023, due to above 
reasons. With regards to sales 
in Q3 2024, BFM generated BD 

1,800,558 versus BD 1,655,535 
in Q3 2023 - increased by 8%, 
due to the increase in Bran pro-
duction.

Nine-month
For the period of nine months 

of 2024, BFM has reported a Net 
Profit of BD 528,444 versus BD 
1,605,685 for the same period in 
2023-decrease by 204%.

The Company reported Basic 
and Diluted Earnings per Share 
of fils 21.29 for the period of nine 
months of 2023 versus fils 64.68 
for the same period in 2023.

Operating Profit for the period 
of nine months of 2024 was BD 

114,178 versus BD 524,876 for the 
same period in 2023 – decrease 
by 360%, due to an increase in 
operating expenses.

BFM generated during the 
nine months of 2024, sales of 
BD 5,737,441 versus BD 5,722,937 
for 2023 -with a slight increase 
by 0.3%. The Company’s total 
equity decreased by 0.4% to BD 
26,180,931 compared with BD 
25,220,886 as recorded on 31 
December 2023.

The total assets for the period 
reached BHD 37,826,419 com-
pared to BD 35,548,935 at the end 
of the same period in 2023, being 
an increase of 6%.

Kanoo Real Estate and Rafal 
Real Estate Development Co. 
Sign deal for Alegria

TDT | Manama

Kanoo Real Estate, a Di-
vision of the Yusuf Bin 

Ahmed Kanoo Group, an-
nounced their strategic part-
nership with Rafal Real Estate 
Development to elevate the 
real estate landscape in Sau-
di Arabia. The strategic part-
nership, which is at the final 
stages of obtaining authority 
approvals, and formalized at 
Cityscape Global 2024 ear-
lier this week, leverages the 
combined expertise of both 
companies to drive innovation 
and growth within the sector.

The signing ceremony was 
attended by Dr. Faisal Khalid 
Kanoo, Board member the 
Yusuf Bin Ahmed Kanoo 
Group, Mr. Sulaiman bin Ab-
dulkadir Al Muhaidib, Chair-
man of Rafal Development, 
Mr. Talal Fawzi Kanoo, Chair-
man of Kanoo Real Estate, 
Mrs. Saffia Abdulla Kanoo, 
Vice-Chairman of Kanoo Real 
Estate, Mr. Elias Abousamra 
CEO of Rafal, Mr. Mohamed 
Abdulelah Al Kooheji, Chief 
Executive Officer of Kanoo 
Real Estate, and other senior 
representatives from both 
companies.

This strategic partnership 
between Kanoo Real Estate 
and Rafal Real Estate Devel-
opment builds upon the suc-
cessful launch of the Alegria 
project, a half-billion-Riyal de-
velopment in Riyadh’s Al Nar-
jes district in February 2024. 

Dr Faisal Khalid Kanoo, 
Board Member of the Yusuf 
Bin Ahmed Kanoo Group said: 
“This strategic partnership 
strongly aligns with our com-
mitment and mission to con-
tribute to Saudi vision 2030  by 
creating vibrant communities, 
and our ambitious vision to 
expand our footprint in the 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Mr. Sulaiman bin Abdulkadir 
Al Muhaidib, Chairman of Ra-
fal Real Estate Development, 
stated: “Our alignment with 
Kanoo Real Estate under-
scores our dedication to rais-
ing the standard of living with 
thoughtfully designed, vibrant 
communities.”

Mr. Elias Abousamra, CEO 
of Rafal Real Estate Devel-
opment, added: “We are also 
pleased to attract significant 
GCC investment to the King-
dom, reinforcing Saudi Arabia 
as a premier destination for re-
gional growth and prosperity.”

Mr. Mohamed Abdulelah 
Al Kooheji, Chief Executive 
Officer of Kanoo Real Estate, 
also commented, “Alegria is 
a premium development dis-
tinguished by blending Sal-
mani architectural heritage 
with contemporary design. 
With integrated landscaping, 
state-of-the-art amenities and 
a diverse range of residential 
options, it reflects our shared 
vision to elevate community 
living standards through in-
novative and sustainable real 
estate solutions.”

Tamkeen launches Fintech Sector Skills report
TDT | Manama 

The Labour Fund “Tamkeen” 
announced the release of 

the Fintech Sector Skills Report, 
in collaboration with “Bahrain 
Fintech Bay.” 

The report serves as an essen-
tial reference for individuals, 
institutions, and professionals 
seeking to enter this vital sector 
or who are currently employed 
within it in addition to demon-
strating the emerging trends in 
the fintech sector, highlighting 
the evolving nature of job roles 
and career opportunities. It also 
identifies the core skills needed 
to align the workforce’s capabil-
ities with market needs through 
a comprehensive overview of 
educational pathways and train-
ing programs available for those 
interested in joining or advanc-
ing within the fintech field.

Amer Marhoon, Managing 
Director of the Skills Bahrain 
initiative, said, “This report 
represents an essential step in 
strengthening Bahraini talent 
within the fintech sector by 
providing an in-depth analysis 

of future trends and required 
skills. This report will also as-
sist us at Tamkeen in develop-
ing specialized programs and 
initiatives that align with the 
sector’s market needs and skills 
required, hence enabling Bah-

rainis to become more future 
ready.”

Bader Sater - Chief Execu-
tive Officer of Bahrain FinTech 
Bay, added, “We look forward 
to seeing this report serve as a 
beneficial tool for guiding indi-
viduals and institutions towards 
a future focused on innovation 
and sustainability.”

This report showcases Bah-
rain’s readiness to adapt to the 
changes in global trends when 
it comes to the Fintech sector. 
It provides insights and data to 
identify challenges associated 
with these shifts in the sector, 
offering comprehensive per-
spectives on future skills and 
job roles. It also aims to enhance 
the ability of individuals and 
institutions to adapt to and lev-
erage these changes to strength-
en their competitiveness both 
locally and globally.

Bader Sater - Chief Executive Officer of 
Bahrain FinTech Bay,

Amer Marhoon, Managing Director of 
the Skills Bahrain initiative

IMTA launches BAIC in Bahrain
TDT | Manama 

International Motor Trading 
Agency (IMTA), a leading au-

tomobile distributor in Bahrain, 
has announced the launch of 
BAIC, a renowned Chinese au-
tomotive brand, marking a new 
era in the Kingdom's automo-
tive landscape.

Starting Tuesday, November 
12, 2024, BAIC's impressive line-
up of vehicles will be available 
at the new showroom located 
in Tubli.

With a rich heritage and a 
commitment to technological 
advancement, BAIC offers a di-
verse range of vehicles to suit 
every lifestyle, from urban com-
muters to adventurous off-road 
enthusiasts.

A Diverse Range of Vehicles
IMTA will introduce a variety 

of BAIC models to the Bahraini 
market, including:

• Sedan: U5 Plus
• SUVs: X35, X55, X7.
• Off-road vehicles: BJ40 (4-

door & 2-door options), BJ60 
(5-seater & 7-Seater options), 
BJ80 (A true off roader) & All 
New BJ30.

Each model is designed to de-
liver exceptional performance, 

advanced safety features, and 
stylish design. The off-road 
lineup, featuring powerful and 
versatile models like the BJ40, 
BJ60, and BJ80 is crafted to con-
quer Bahrain's diverse terrains, 
from city streets to desert land-
scapes.

Special introductory offers 
& prices on all the models for 

1 week will be available from 
November 12th.

"We are thrilled to introduce 
BAIC to the Bahraini market," 
said IMTA President Suzan Sal-
man Kanoo. 

"BAIC is committed to cre-
ating smarter vehicles that 
prioritise safety, comfort, and 
intelligence,” said BAIC Intl. 

GCC Region Director Mr. Liu  
Mengze. “

IMTA Vice President, Mr. K.N. 
Singh commented, "With a skill-
ful team dedicated to customer 
satisfaction, and models crafted 
for both urban and off-road ad-
ventures, BAIC offers discerning 
motorists a reliable and versatile 
choice.”

The deal signing

Basim Al Saie, Chairman of the Board of Directors
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
for the nine months period ended 30 September 2024/ (US$ 000’s) 

30 September 
2024(reviewed)

30 September 
2023 (reviewed)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit for the period 95,556 81,049

Adjustments for:

Treasury and proprietary investments (379,265) (266,260)

Foreign exchange loss/ (gain) 2,941 (1,323)

Finance expense 346,594 307,923

Impairment allowances, net 22,692 13,607

Depreciation and amortisation 9,451 8,055

97,969 143,051

Changes in:

Placements with financial institutions (original maturities of more than 3 
months) (35,614) (17,979)

Financing contracts (494,275) (128,727)

Receivables and other assets (47,158) (184,971)

CBB Reserve and restricted bank balance (7,298) (7,311)

Clients’ funds 34,535 (16,669)

Customer current accounts 214,048 26,927

Placements from financial, non-financial institutions and individuals 288,173 (1,200,226)

Quasi Equity (327,617) 1,886,863

Other liabilities (283,180) 45,326

Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities (560,417) 546,284

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Sale / (Payments) for purchase of equipment, net 1,629 (4,570)

Sale / (Purchase) of proprietary investments, net 21,210 (41,453)

Sale / (Purchase) of treasury portfolio, net  38,989 (124,179)

Profit collected on treasury portfolio  178,351 130,087

Cash acquired on acquisition of subsidiary 5,584 1,346

Cash paid on acquisition of subsidiary (4,000) (7,000)

Sale / (Purchase) of real estate investment 56,617 (623)

Dividends received during the period 80,721 49,207

Net cash from investing activities 379,101 2,815

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Financing liabilities, net (49,422) (89,603)

Purchase of GFH sukuk, net (556) (21)

Finance expense paid (329,934) (315,439)

Dividends paid (58,865) (58,400)

Sale / (Purchase) of treasury shares,net 13,798 (17,695)

Net cash used in financing activities (424,979) (481,158)

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents during the period (606,295) 67,941

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 1,687,727 1,041,064

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September * 1,081,432 1,109,005

Cash and cash equivalents comprise: 

Cash and balances with banks (excluding CBB reserve balance and restricted cash) 295,838 369,548

Placements with financial institutions (original maturities of 3 months or less) 785,594 739,457

1,081,432 1,109,005

* net of expected credit loss of US$ 39 thousands (30 September 2023: US$ 18 thousands). 

The Board of Directors approved the condensed consolidated interim financial information on 12 November 2024 and signed on its behalf by:

Abdulmohsen Rashed Alrashed        Hisham Alrayes 
Chairman       Chief Executive Officer & Board Member

“The above Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Income, Statement of Cash Flows and the Changes in Owners’ Equity have been 
extracted from Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements of GFH Financial Group B.S.C. for the nine months period ended 30 September 2024, which 
were reviewed by KPMG, who have expressed an Unqualified Review Opinion on 12 November 2024”.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN OWNERS’ 
EQUITY
for the nine months period ended 30 
September 2024 / (US$ 000’s) reviewed

Attributable to shareholders of the Bank
Non-

Controlling 
Interests

(NCI)

Total 
 owners’ 

equityShare
capital

Treasury 
shares

Statutory 
reserve

Cashflow 
hedge 

reserve
Other 

reserve
Investment 

fair value 
reserve

Retained 
earnings

Share 
grant 

reserve
Total

Balance at 1 January 2024               1,015,637 (125,525) 47,518 (2,135) (13,612) (46,103) 105,831 7,930 989,541 84,821 1,074,362

Profit for the period - - - - - - 87,947 - 87,947 7,609 95,556

Other comprehensive income - - - 2,135 (4,276) 28,095 - - 25,954 (1,004) 24,950

Total comprehensive income for the 
period - - - 2,135 (4,276) 28,095 87,947 - 113,901 6,605 120,506

Issue of shares under incentive scheme (net) - - - - - - - (2,490) (2,490) - (2,490)

Transfer to zakah and charity fund - - - - - - (7,037) - (7,037) - (7,037)

Dividends declared for 2023 - - - - - - (61,000) - (61,000) - (61,000)

Sale of treasury shares - 279,044 - - - - (31,327) - 247,717 - 247,717

Purchase of treasury shares - (227,384) - - - - - - (227,384) - (227,384)

Additional NCI without a change in control - - - - - - (37,360) - (37,360) 124,650 87,290

Sale of shares in subsidiary - - - - - - - - - (39,757) (39,757)

Reduction in NCI due to additional stake in 
subsidiary - - - - - - (18,843) - (18,843) (84,059) (102,902)

Additional NCI on acquisition of subsidiary - - - - - - - - 12,287 12,287

Balance at 30 September 2024 1,015,637 (73,865) 47,518 - (17,888) (18,008) 38,211 5,440 997,045 104,547 1,101,592

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT 
OF CHANGES IN OWNERS’ EQUITY 
for the nine months period ended 
30 September 2023  / (US$ 000’s) reviewed

Attributable to shareholders of the Bank
Non –

Controlling 
Interests

(NCI)

Total
owners’
equityShare

Capital
Treasury 

shares
Statutory 
reserve

Investment 
fair value 
reserve

Retained 
earnings

Share
grant

reserve
Total

Balance at 1 January 2023 1,015,637 (105,598) 36,995 (53,195) 95,831 6,930 996,600 74,794 1,071,394

Profit for the period - - - - 78,921 - 78,921 2,128 81,049

Fair value changes during the period - - - (3,690) - - (3,690) (1,082) (4,772)

Total recognised income and expense - - - (3,690) 78,921 - 75,231 1,046 76,277

Long Term Incentive Plan (LTIP) - - - - - 1,000 1,000 - 1,000

Transfer to zakah and charity fund - - - - (1,000) - (1,000) - (1,000)

Dividends declared for 2022 - - - - (56,261) - (56,261) - (56,261)

Purchase of treasury shares - (48,548) - - - - (48,548) - (48,548)

Sale of treasury shares - 29,474 - - (2,326) - 27,148 - 27,148

Additional NCI without a change in control - - - - - - - 12,164 12,164

Loss of control - - - - - - - (3,960) (3,960)

Balance at 30 September 2023 1,015,637 (124,672) 36,995 (56,885) 115,165 7,930 994,170 84,044 1,078,214

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
As at 30 September 2024 / (US$ 000’s)

30 September 2024
(reviewed)

31 December 2023
(audited)

30 September 2023
(reviewed)

ASSETS

Cash and bank balances             379,284 376,884 446,249

Treasury portfolio           4,532,623   5,135,032 4,970,142

Financing contracts           2,035,126  1,544,810 1,558,802

Real estate investment          1,199,880 1,371,932 1,333,373

Co-investments            301,387   254,610 182,134

Proprietary investments           1,166,043   1,044,727 1,018,033

Receivables and other assets           1,038,307      825,331 817,497

Property and equipment             286,805 229,534 215,832

Assets held for sale             - 338,619 -

TOTAL ASSETS 10,939,455 11,121,479 10,542,062

LIABILITIES

Clients’ funds  240,757 206,222 106,631

Placements from financial institutions  2,421,964 2,323,217 2,542,008

Placements from non-financial institutions and individuals  1,149,476 960,050 1,112,894

Customer current accounts  417,745 203,697 158,161

Term financing  1,958,061 2,124,307 1,847,528

Other liabilities   526,471  548,056 596,089

Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale  - 230,562 -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,714,474 6,596,111 6,363,311

QUASI EQUITY 3,123,389 3,451,006 3,100,537

OWNERS’ EQUITY

Share capital 1,015,637 1,015,637 1,015,637

Treasury shares (73,865) (125,525) (124,672)

Statutory reserve 47,518 47,518 36,995

Investment fair value reserve (18,008) (46,103) (56,885)

Cash flow hedge reserve - (2,135) -

Other reserve (17,888) (13,612) -

Retained earnings 38,211 105,831 115,165

Share grant reserve 5,440 7,930 7,930

Total equity attributable to shareholders of the Bank 997,045 989,541 994,170

Non-controlling interests 104,547 84,821 84,044

Total owners’ equity 1,101,592 1,074,362 1,078,214

TOTAL LIABILITIES, QUASI EQUITY AND OWNERS’ EQUITY 10,939,455 11,121,479 10,542,062

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT 
OF INCOME 
for the nine months period ended 30 September 
2024 /  (US$ 000’s)

Nine months ended Three months ended

30 September
2024

(reviewed)

30 September
2023

(reviewed)

30 September
2024

(reviewed)

30 September
2023

(reviewed)

Investment banking 

Deal related income 91,106 151,564   31,204  70,674

Asset management 42,084 14,706   13,858  5,079

133,190 166,270 45,062 75,753

Commercial banking

Income from financing  92,599 81,913  30,205 28,209

Treasury and investment income  74,049 69,892  24,756 24,428

Fee and other income  19,510 18,597  4,047 3,968

Commercial banking finance cost  (77,115) (80,290)  (22,508) (35,120)

 109,043 90,112 36,500 21,485

Treasury and Proprietary Investments

Finance and treasury portfolio income, net  149,533 163,552 60,463 41,562

Direct investment income, net  88,121 7,793 8,972 3,641

Income from co-investments   42,291  44,382 27,595 22,753

Share of profit from equity-accounted investees  16,948 22,401 4,359 5,157

Income from sale of assets  52,235 6,512 5,385 799

Leasing and operating income  22,026 13,274 7,879 4,397

Other income  8,111 8,346 6,398 6,006

Finance expenses - Repo and FI  (135,012) (182,243) (48,357) (57,368)

244,253 84,017 72,694 26,947

TOTAL INCOME 486,486 340,399 154,256 124,185 

Finance expense - term financing and others 54,547 46,574 21,099 15,215

Impairment allowances, net 22,692 13,607 4,087 6,655

Other expenses 156,656 120,063 44,842 41,797

TOTAL EXPENSES 233,895 180,244 70,028 63,667
Profit for the period before attribution to quasi 
equity 252,591 160,155 84,228 60,518

Less: Net profit attributable to quasi-equity (157,035) (79,106) (56,569) (36,658)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 95,556 81,049 27,659 23,860

Profit attributable to: 

Shareholders of the Bank   87,947  78,921   27,200  24,305

Non-controlling interests   7,609  2,128   459  (445)

95,556 81,049 27,659 23,860

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share (US cents) 2.43 2.26 0.73 0.71

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
for the nine months ended 30 September 2024
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1,005 5,441 45 (29,252) (22,761) 22,803 42
- - - - - 3,063 3,063
- - - - - 390 390
- - (45) - (45) - (45)
- (5,441) - 5,441 - - - 
- - - (1,170) (1,170) - (1,170)

- - - 1,981 1,981 - 1,981

1,005 - - (23,000) (21,995) 26,256 4,261

1,005 5,441 537 (23,258) (16,275) - (16,275)
- - - - - 17,001 17,001
- - (537) - (537) - (537)
- - 106 - 106 - 106
- - - 4,403 4,403 - 4,403

- - - (378) (378) - (378)

1,005 5,441 106 (19,233) (12,681) 17,001 4,320

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN OWNERS EQUITY
Nine-months period ended 30 September 2024

2024 (Reviewed) Share
capital

Statutory
reserve

Investment
fair value

reserve
Accumulated

losses

Equity
attributable to

shareholders

Subordinated
mudharaba

AT1 Total

USD '000

Balance at 1 January 2024
Subordinated Mudharaba (AT1)
Subordinated Mudharaba (AT1) 2% profit capitalised
Movement in equity-type investments at fair value through equity
Movement in statutory reserve

Profit distribution to AT1 Sukuk holders

Subordinated Mudharaba (AT1) issuance cost

Profit for the period

Balance at 30 September 2024

2023 (Reviewed)

Balance at 1 January 2023
Subordinated Mudharaba (AT1)
Transfer to statement of income on exit of investment
Movement in equity-type investments at fair value through equity
Net profit for the period

Balance at 30 September 2023

1,981 4,403

291 6,656
469 (1,116)
(60) 310

117 -

479 (3,782)
(1,129) -

1,131 (587)
278 288
130 133
(19) (32)

(441) -

3,227 6,273

(1,158) (5,783)
61 1,932

801 129
14,043 1,347

(105) (72)
(1,356) (33)

(14) (10)
- (3,646)

(11,886) 901

(244) (318)

3,369 720

(1,608) (135)
- (378)

(199) (199)

(1,807) (712)

(45) 156
(1,170) -

347 164

3,591 2,861

(1) (6)

3,937 3,019

3,331 1,255

606 1,764

3,937 3,019

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Nine-months period ended 30 September 2024

2024 2023
USD '000 USD '000

(reviewed) (reviewed)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net profit for the period
Adjustments for:
Impairment of investments
Provision for credit losses
Impairment of property and equipment

Fair value gains on investments carried at
fair value through profit or loss - net

Realised fair value gains on exit of investment
Loss / (gain) on sale of investments
Depreciation
Finance cost on right-of-use asset
Dividends received
Gain from investment swaps

Operating profit before changes in
   operating assets and liabilities
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 
Investments
Receivables
Funding to project companies

Property and equipment
Other assets
Employee accruals
Islamic finance
Other liabilities 
Placements with financial institutions
   (maturity more than 3 months)

Net cash from operating activities

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Murabaha financing to investee company
Subordinated Mudharaba (AT1) issuance cost
Rent paid towards right-of-use asset

Net cash used in financing activities

Investment fair value reserve
Profit distribution to AT1 Sukuk holders
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND
   CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and cash equivalents at
   beginning of the period
ECL reversed on balances with banks and
   Placements with financial institutions

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
   AT END OF THE PERIOD

Represented by:
Balances with banks 
Placements with financial institutions
   (maturity less than three months )

Gain on sale of property and equipment

Proceeds from sale of investment

3,331 2,116

983 1,608

17,074 25,984

2,161 2,242

2,846 1,193

3,212 3,326

3,882 3,999

33,489 40,468

243 257

3,543 3,612

25,442 36,557

29,228 40,426

1,005 1,005

- 5,441

- 45 

(23,000) (29,252)

(21,995) (22,761)

26,256 22,803

4,261 42

33,489 40,468

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 September 2024

30 September 31 December
2024 2023

USD '000 USD '000
(Reviewed) (Audited)

ASSETS

Balances with banks

Placements with
   financial institutions
Investments

Funding to project companies

Other assets

Right-of-use asset

Property and equipment

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Employee accruals

Ijarah liability

Other liabilities 

Total liabilities

EQUITY

Share capital 

Statutory reserve

Investment fair value reserve

Accumulated losses

Equity attributable
   to Shareholders

Subordinated Mudharaba (AT1)

Total equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Nine-months period ended 30 September 2024

REVENUE

Management fee

Other investment income

Net change in fair value of investments 
carried at fair value through income

Net realised fair value gains on
  exit of investment

Rental and other income

Total revenue

EXPENSES

Staff cost

Legal and professional fees

Finance expense

Depreciation

Loss on settlement of liabilities

Other expenses

Total expenses

PROFIT / (LOSS) BEFORE
   IMPAIRMENT ALLOWANCES

Impairment of investments

Provision for credit losses

Impairment of property and equipment

PROFIT / (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 

2024
USD '000

(Reviewed)

2023
USD '000

(Reviewed)

2024
USD '000

(Reviewed)

2023
USD '000

(Reviewed)

Three-months ended
30 September

Nine-months ended
30 September

4,721 7,563 1,270 1,870

143 54 34 22

(479) 3,782 128 8,349

1,129 587 (162) 587

2,070 4,569 734 3,464

7,584 16,555 2,004 14,292

2,333 2,542 851 869

562 921 159 366

130 183 43 44

278 288 89 94

1,131 507 583 105

1,407 1,861 574 554

5,841 6,302 2,299 2,032

1,743 10,253 (295) 12,260

(291) (6,656) (141) (2,862)

469 1,116 (77) 1,144

60 (310) - -

1,981 4,403 (513) 10,542

GFH announces US$ 87.95 
million nine-month profit   
• Total Income 
increases by 24.2% for 
the third quarter and 
an increase of 42.9%% 
for the nine months 
of 2024 compared to 
the previous year. 

 TDT | Manama 

GFH Financial Group yester-
day announced its finan-
cial results for the third 

quarter and first nine months 
of the year ended 30 September 
2024.

Q3 Results
Net profit attributable to 

shareholders was US$27.20 mil-
lion for the third quarter of the 

year, compared to US$24.31m in 
the third quarter of 2023. The 
increase of 11.9% was driven 
by its investment management, 
commercial banking, and treas-
ury and proprietary investment 
activities. Earnings per share for 
the third quarter was US cents 
0.73, compared with US cents 
0.71 in the third quarter of 2023, 
an increase of 2.8%. Total com-
prehensive income attributable 
to shareholders was US$ 46.59m 
for the third quarter, compared 
with US$22.95m in the third 
quarter of 2023, an increase of 
103.0%. Total income for the 
quarter reached US$154.26m, 
up 24.2% from US$124.19m 

in Q3 2023. Consolidated net 
profit for the third quarter 
was US$27.659m, compared to 
US$23.86m in Q3 2023, an in-
crease of 15.9%. Total expenses 
for the quarter were US$70.03m, 
up from US$ 63.67m in the pri-
or-year period, an increase of 
10.0%.

Nine-month
The Group reported a net prof-

it attributable to shareholders 
of US$87.95m for the first nine 
months of the year, compared 
with US$78.92m in the 2023 
period, an increase of 11.44%. 
The gain is attributed to con-
tributions from the investment 
banking business, share of prof-
its in the Group’s commercial 
banking subsidiary and income 
from treasury investment activ-
ities. Earnings per share for the 

nine-month period was US cents 
2.43, compared with US cents 
2.26 in the same period of 2023, 
an increase of 7.5%. Total com-
prehensive income attributable 
to shareholders was US$113.9m 
for the first nine months of the 
year, compared with US$75.23m 
in the 2023 period, an increase 
of 51.4%. Total income for the 
period was US$486.49m, up 
42.9% from US$340.40m year-

on-year. Consolidated net prof-
it for the first nine months of 
the year was US$95.56m, com-
pared with US$81.05m in the 
corresponding period of 2023, 
an increase of 17.9%. Total ex-
penses for the nine-month pe-
riod were US$233.90m, com-
pared with US$180.24m in the 
same period of 2023, an increase  
of 29.8%.

Total equity attributable to 
shareholders was US$997.05m 
as of 30 September 2024, ver-
sus US$989.54m at 31 Decem-
ber 2023, a slight increase of 
0.8%. Total assets of the Group 
were US$10.94 billion as of 30 
September 2024, compared 
with US$11.12 bn at 31 Decem-
ber 2023, a marginal decrease 
of 1.6%. This was primarily 
due to net sale of proprietary  
investments.

A new medical achievement for King 
Hamad American Mission Hospital

TDT | Manama 

In a new medical achieve-
ment for  King Hamad 

American Mission Hospital, 
Dr. Sharif Khashaba, a consult-
ant in vascular and endovascu-
lar surgery, treated an arterial 
rupture in the lower extremity. 
The rupture caused the patient 
severe bleeding and a decrease 
in blood supply to the right 
lower extremity.

Dr. Sherif Khashaba stat-
ed that the patient came to 
him after feeling severe pain 
in the right leg as a result of 

severe bleeding and decreased 
blood supply to the leg. After 
examination and imaging, it 
was found that there was a 
ruptured arterial aneurysm 
behind the knee. The case was 
treated surgically by resecting 
the aneurysm and replacing it. 
This medical case is consid-
ered a very rare case, as only 
about 14 cases have been re-
ported around the world in the 
last thirty years. The patient 
was discharged from the hos-
pital after only a few days in 
good shape.

Dr. Sherif Khashaba

Before After



TIME IS MORE VALUABLE THAN 
MONEY. YOU CAN GET MORE 
MONEY, BUT YOU CANNOT GET 
MORE TIME
JIM ROHN 

QUOTE 
OF THE 
DAY

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2024

1933 1956 1980 1985TODAY 
IN 

HISTORY
In a letter to Jean-Baptiste Le Roy, 
Benjamin Franklin writes “in this 
world nothing can be said to be 
certain, except death and taxes”

 US Supreme court rules race 
separation on buses in Alabama 

unconstitutional

US spacecraft Voyager 1 sends back 1st 
close-up pictures of Saturn during its 
fly-by

Nevado del Ruiz volcano erupts 
in Colombia, killing 25,000 in the 

town of Armero

News in brief 
 u A state-funded English-
language broadcaster in Taiwan said 
yesterday it removed a video of one 
of its journalists calling US President-
elect Donald Trump a “convicted 
felon” because the term had been used 
inappropriately. Taipei has publicly 
congratulated Trump on his victory, 
joining other governments around the 
world in trying to get onside with the next US 
administration,. TaiwanPlus correspondent 
Louise Watt was speaking on camera in the 
US state of Florida last Wednesday when she 
said: “This was always going to be a historic 
election -- the US was either going to vote 
in its first female president or its first convicted felon”. “Well America looks like 
it’s chosen the felon,” Watt said, in a clip of the broadcast seen by AFP. Taiwan 
Culture Minister Li Yuan told local media on Saturday that TaiwanPlus took down 
the video after he told the broadcaster “that this issue is very serious”.

u Queen Camilla, whose husband is Britain’s head of state King Charles 
III, will return to public duties on Tuesday with a shortened programme after 

withdrawing from events last week due to a chest 
infection, a royal source said. Camilla, 77, is expected to 
attend the Booker Prize reception later on Tuesday to 
meet the finalists of the prestigious literary award. But 
the book-lover will be there for a shorter period than 
initially planned. It will be the first public event for 

Camilla since her return from Australia and the Pacific 
island of Samoa, where she accompanied Charles at 
the Commonwealth Heads of Government Meeting 
before falling ill.

u US Secretary of 
State Antony Blinken 
will head Tuesday on an 

emergency trip to Brussels to discuss how to support 
Ukraine with European allies in the race before 
Donald Trump takes the White House. The top US 
diplomat under outgoing President Joe Biden will 
meet Wednesday “with his NATO and European Union counterparts to discuss 
support for Ukraine in its defense against Russia’s aggression,” State Department 
spokesman Matthew Miller said in a statement.

Britain’s 
Queen Camilla 
returns to public 
duties after chest 

infection

Blinken 
in emergency 
Brussels trip on 
Ukraine after 

Trump win

Taiwan video 
taken down after 
reporter calls Trump 

‘convicted felon’

35 killed, dozens wounded 
in south China car ramming
• The attack was 
reported on Monday

• Preliminary 
investigations suggested 
that the 62-year-old 
driver, surnamed Fan, 
had been “triggered by 
(his) dissatisfaction with 
the division of property 
following his divorce

• He is currently in a 
coma after self-inflicted 
injuries to his neck and 
other parts of his body

AFP | Zhuhai, China
Wounded people lie on the ground after a suspected hit-and-run attack outside a sports center, in Zhuhai, China, on Monday, in this still image taken from a social media video. | SOCIAL MEDIA / VIA REUTERS?/JapanTimes

Fan drove a small SUV 
through the gate and 

forced his way into the 
city’s sports centre, 

ramming people who 
were exercising on the 
internal roads of the 

sports centre

A driver has killed 35 peo-
ple and wounded 43 oth-
ers in southern China, 

police said yesterday, a day after 
the car ploughed down people 
exercising in a sports centre in 
the city of Zhuhai.

After the attack was report-
ed on Monday, police only said 
people had been wounded, while 
videos of the incident appeared 
to have been scrubbed from so-
cial media.

But on Tuesday, police said 
that a “serious and vicious at-
tack” had occurred at Zhuhai 
Sports Centre, revealing the 
death toll to be 35.

The 43 people wounded are 
not currently in life-threatening 
conditions.

Videos from Monday night ge-
olocated by AFP showed people 
lying motionless on the ground, 
while others were seen frantical-
ly attempting to resuscitate the 
unconscious.

Preliminary investigations 
suggested that the 62-year-old 
driver, surnamed Fan, had been 
“triggered by (his) dissatisfac-
tion with the division of property 
following his divorce”, the police 
said in a statement.

Fan drove “a small SUV through 
the gate and forced his way into 
the city’s sports centre, ramming 
people who were exercising on 
the internal roads of the sports 
centre”, the statement added.

He was “controlled on the spot 
by the police who rushed to the 
scene as he attempted to drive 
away”.

The police found Fan in his 
car cutting himself with a knife, 
before they stopped him and sent 
him to hospital.

He is currently in a coma after 
self-inflicted injuries to his neck 
and other parts of his body and 
unable to undergo interrogation, 
police added.

Chinese President Xi Jinping 
has urged “all-out efforts” to 
treat the people injured and has 
“demanded punishing the per-
petrator in accordance with the 
law”, state news agency Xinhua 
said.

Lying motionless
Graphic videos circulating on 

social media on Monday night 
showed the aftermath of the in-
cident, though most had disap-
peared by Tuesday.

China’s largest airshow show-
casing Beijing’s civil and military 
aerospace sector is being held in 
the same city at the moment.

On Chinese social media plat-

form Xiaohongshu, users ex-
pressed their shock at the death 
toll.

“Last night after work, when I 
watched the news, there weren’t 
this many people reported,” one 
user commented on a photo of 
the police statement released. 
“Tonight, suddenly seeing this 
number -- so many families  
affected.”

Videos on the social media 
platform also showed Zhuhai 
residents queuing up at blood 
donation centres and hospitals.

In a safety alert, Japan’s em-
bassy in China warned its citi-
zens on Tuesday to be on high 
alert and “refrain from speaking 
loudly in Japanese and avoid 
provocative, attention-drawing 
behaviour such as being loud in 
groups”.

The embassy said it had no 
information that any Japanese 
citizens had been wounded in 
the attack.

China has seen a spate of vi-
olent public attacks in recent 
months.

A man killed three people and 
wounded 15 in a knife attack at 
a supermarket in the Chinese 
megacity of Shanghai in October.

In September, a Japanese 
schoolboy was stabbed in 
the southern city of Shen-
zhen and died of his inju-
ries, prompting outrage from  
Tokyo.

And in July, police said a ve-
hicle crashed into pedestrians 
in the central city of Changsha, 
killing eight.

At 1 January 2023 22,000 (1,597) 8,826 7,267 42  36,538  1,721  38,259 
Profit/ (loss) and total comprehensive income
for the period - - - 1,385  -  1,385  (449)  936 
Dividend declared for 2022 - - - -  -   - (23)  (23) 
Utilization of donation and charity reserve - - - - (4)  (4)   - (4) 
        

At 30 September 2023 22,000 (1,597) 8,826 8,652 38  37,919  1,249  39,168 

Revenue 110,624 109,915  34,724 39,755 
Cost of sales (107,573) (101,165)  (33,176) (36,619) 
    
Gross profit 3,051 8,750  1,548 3,136 
    
Other operating income, net 328 582  73 174 
General and administrative expenses (8,055) (8,107)  (2,617) (2,775) 
Impairment (charge)/ reversal on trade 
receivables and other assets and contract 
assets, net (116) 533  (33) (161)
Finance income 80 110  24 38 
Finance costs (900) (1,030)  (282) (338) 
Share of profit from equity-
accounted investees, net 5 98  20 56 
 
(Loss)/ profit for the period  (5,607) 936  (1,267)  130    
     
Other comprehensive income   -  - -  -
     
Total comprehensive income for 
the period (5,607) 936  (1,267)  130  
     
Attributable to:     
Owners of the Company (5,277) 1,385  (1,273) 271 
Non-controlling interest (330) (449)  6 (141) 
    
 (5,607) 936  (1,267)  130    
     
 
Earnings per share      
Basic earnings per share (Fils) (24.54) 6.44  (5.92) 1.26 

ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 24,726 23,580
Right-of-use assets  3,479 4,139
Equity accounted investees 991 1,080
Total non-current assets 29,196 28,799
   
Inventories 9,288 8,222
Trade receivables and other assets 66,237 68,886
Contract assets 25,110 26,478
Due from related parties 2,589 2,263
Deposits with banks 1,690 1,822
Cash and bank balances 8,879 7,572
Total current assets 113,793 115,243
Total assets 142,989 144,042
   
EQUITY    
Share capital 22,000 22,000
Treasury shares (1,597) (1,597)
Statutory reserve 9,146 9,146
Retained earnings  4,875 10,152
Donations and charity reserve 29 35
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 34,453 39,736
Non-controlling interest 815 1,222
Total equity 35,268 40,958
Liabilities  
Lease liabilities  2,680 3,204
Bank loans 1,599 2,089
Employee benefits 7,471 7,757
Total non-current liabilities 11,750 13,050
   
Trade payables and other liabilities 43,713 44,386
Lease liabilities 1,201 1,316
Contract liabilities  15,972 12,161
Employee benefits 4,244 4,269
Due to related parties 8,088 8,639
Bills payable 2,470 5,148
Bank loans 786 1,607
Bank overdrafts 19,497 12,508

Total current liabilities 95,971 90,034
Total liabilities 107,721 103,084
Total equity and liabilities 142,989 144,042

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
as at 30 September 2024  Bahraini Dinars ’000

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the nine months ended 30 September 2024

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
for the nine months ended 30 September 2024    
                                                                                  

NASS CORPORATION BSC 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the nine months ended 30 September 2024                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

30 September 
2024

(reviewed)

Nine months ended 
30 September

Three months ended
30 September31 December  

2023
(audited)

Bahraini Dinars ’000
Bahraini Dinars ’000

 Nine months 
ended

30 September
2024

(reviewed)

 Nine months
ended

30 September
2023

(reviewed)

     Donations  Non-
Share Treasury Statutory Retained and charity Total controlling  Total
capital shares reserve earnings reserve  interest equity

     Donations  Non-
Share Treasury Statutory Retained and charity Total controlling  Total
capital shares reserve earnings reserve  interest equity

Attributable to owners of the Company     Attributable to owners of the Company

2024 (reviewed) 2023 (reviewed)

The condensed consolidated interim financial information was approved by the Board of Directors on 12th November 2024 and signed on its behalf by:

 Sameer Abdulla Nass Sami Abdulla Nass 
 Chairman  Deputy Chairman 

The above financial statements are extracted from the condensed consolidated financial information for the nine months ended 30th September 
2024 which is reviewed by KPMG Fakhro.

Bahraini Dinars ’000Bahraini Dinars ’000

2024
(reviewed)

2024
(reviewed)

2023
(reviewed)

2023
(reviewed)

At 1 January 2024 22,000 (1,597) 9,146 10,152 35 39,736 1,222 40,958
Loss and total comprehensive 
income for the period - - - (5,277) - (5,277) (330) (5,607)

Dividend declared for 2023 - - - - - - (77) (77)

Utilization of donation and charity reserve - - - - (6) (6) - (6)

        

At 30 September 2024 22,000 (1,597) 9,146 4,875 29 34,453 815 35,268

(*) Cash and bank balances including short-term bank 
deposits maturing within 90 days is gross of impairment of BD 6 (2023: BD 12).

Cash flows from operating activities  
(Loss)/ profit for the period (5,607) 936 
Adjustments for:
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 2,717 2,454 
Impairment on property, plant and equipment, net 66 - 
Amortisation on right-of-use assets 1,101 1,139 
Impairment charge/ (reversal) on trade receivables and 
other assets, net 74 (582)
Impairment charge on contract assets, net 1  - 
Impairment (reversal) / allowance on bank balances, net (1) 3 
Impairment allowance on related parties, net 41 46 
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (67) (143)
Share of profit from equity accounted investments, net (5) (98)
Employee benefits 2,172 2,074   
Changes in:  
Inventories (1,066) (401)
Trade receivables and other assets 2,575 (5,101)
Contract assets 1,367 333 
Due from related parties   (367) (488)
Trade payables and other liabilities (769) 6,817 
Contract liabilities  3,811 (7,361)
Employee benefits paid (2,483) (1,537)
Due to related parties (551) 317 
Bills payable (2,678) (833)
Net cash from/ (used in) operating activities 331 (2,425)  
Investing activities  
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (4,250) (2,529)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 388 168 
Dividend from equity accounted investees 94 -
Movement on deposits with banks 132 (1,174)
Net cash used in investing activities (3,636) (3,535)  
Financing activities  
Proceeds from bank loans 100 - 
Repayment of bank loans (1,411) (2,047)
Payment of lease liabilities (984) (1,135)
Dividends paid to non-controlling shareholders (77) (23)
Donations paid (6) (4)
Net cash used in financing activities (2,378) (3,209)  
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (5,683) (9,169)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  (4,929) 1,142 
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September (10,612) (8,027)
  
Cash and cash equivalents comprise of:  
Cash and bank balances (*) 8,885 8,253  
Bank overdrafts (19,497) (16,280)
 (10,612) (8,027)

Net (loss)/ profit for the period  250,792   (40,976)  948,121   76,850 
     
  
Other comprehensive income     
  
    
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:     
  
Unrealised fair value (losses)/ gains on financial assets 
at fair value through other comprehensive income (1,225) (49,055)   (23,312)  (76,746)
     
  
     
     
  
Other comprehensive loss for the period (1,225) (49,055) (23,312) (76,746)
    
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period  249,567   (90,031) 924,809 104

  

Sales  4,972,824   4,701,890   16,134,288   13,880,118 

Cost of sales  (4,410,508)  (4,573,011)  (14,428,106)  (13,419,968)

Gross Profit for the period  562,316   128,879   1,706,182   460,150 

Other income  37,574   4,657   61,583   75,072 

Other operating expenses  (385,502)  (205,982)  (953,498)  (585,507)

Loss from operations  214,388   (72,446)  814,267   (50,285)

  

Investments income   66,204   66,283   224,081   216,945 

Finance costs  (31,258)  (20,820)  (75,669)  (63,058)

Unrealised fair value losses on financial assets at fair 

value through profit or loss   1,458   (13,993)  (14,558)  (26,752)

  

Net profit/(loss)for the period  250,792   (40,976)  948,121   76,850 

    

Basic earnings per share (fils)  8.20   (1.34)  30.99   2.51 

 

Quarter ended 30 
September 

2023
(Reviewed)

Quarter ended 30 
September 

2024
(Reviewed)

Nine months period 
ended 30 September 

2024

(Reviewed)

Nine months period 
ended 30 September 

2023

(Reviewed)

At 31 December 2022 (Audited)  3,120,928   1,560,464   3,993,000   1,000,000   2,432,071   2,159,991   (122,398)  14,144,056 
Dividends for 2022  -      -     -     -     -   (152,977)  -     (152,977)
Net loss for the period  -     -     -     -     -     76,850   -     76,850 
Other comprehensive income for the period  -     -     -     -  (76,746) - -  (76,746)
At 30 September 2022 (Reviewed)  3,120,928   1,560,464   3,993,000   1,000,000   2,355,325   2,083,864   (122,398)  13,991,183 
     
At 31 December 2023 (Audited)  3,120,928   1,560,464   3,993,000   1,000,000   2,359,160   2,412,847   (122,398)  14,324,001 
Dividends for 2023  -     -     -     -     -      (244,763)  -     (244,763)
Net profit for the period  -     -     -     -     -     948,121   -     948,121 
Other comprehensive income for the period  -     -     -     -     (23,312)  -      -     (23,312)
At 30 September 2024 (Reviewed)  3,120,928   1,560,464   3,993,000   1,000,000   2,335,848   3,116,205  (122,398)  15,004,047 

 
  

 30 September 2024 31 December 2023 
 ( Reviewed ) (Audited)
  

ASSETS   
Non-current assets   
Property, plant and equipment  5,876,056   5,831,809 

Right-of-use assets  505,144   528,778 
Financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income  3,044,817   3,075,975 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  728,218   730,097 
Investments at amortised cost  -     250,000 
 10,154,235   10,416,659 

Current assets :   
Inventories  3,498,803   2,057,705 
Trade and other receivables  3,507,535   3,157,869 
Investments at amortised cost  250,000   -   
Cash and bank balances  1,403,741   1,119,298 
  8,660,079   6,334,872 
TOTAL ASSETS   18,814,314   16,751,531 
  
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  
Capital and reserves   
Share capital   3,120,928   3,120,928 
Statutory reserve  1,560,464   1,560,464 

General reserve  3,993,000   3,993,000 
Development and raw material reserve  1,000,000   1,000,000 
Investment fair value reserve  2,335,848   2,359,160 
Retained earnings  3,116,205   2,412,847 
Treasury shares  (122,398)  (122,398)

Total shareholders’ equity  15,004,047   14,324,001 
  
Non-current liabilities  
Non-current portion of Lease Liabilities  582,129   607,950 

Non-current portion of deferred income  218,219   111,059 
Employees’ terminal benefits  57,466   55,059 
  857,814   774,068 
Current liabilities  
Current portion of  Lease Liabilities  20,680   14,650 
Current portion of deferred income  24,112   24,112 
Trade and other payables  1,435,614   1,226,980 
Short-term borrowings  1,472,047   387,720 

  2,952,453   1,653,462 
Total liabilities  3,810,267   2,427,530 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  18,814,314   16,751,531 

Condensed Interim Financial Information for the  Quarter and 
Nine Months Ended 30 September 2024 (Reviewed)    

The condensed interim financial information for the quarter and nine months 
ended 30 September 2024 were approved and authorised for issue by the 
Board of Directors on 12 November 2024. Full set of condensed interim finan-
cial information can be seen on Company website: www.dawajen.bh

               Share  Statutory General Development Investment  Retained   Treasury   
              capital  reserve reserve and raw fair value  earnings shares  Total
    material reserve reserve   
      

Condensed interim statement of financial position as at 30 September 2024  Condensed interim statement of profit or loss for the quarter and nine months period ended 30 September 2024 Condensed interim statement of cash flows for the  nine months ended 30 September 2024 
  

Operating activities  
Net profit for the period  948,121   76,850 
Adjustments for:  
  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 297,981 297,279
  Amortisation of right-of-use assets   23,634   28,377 
  Finance costs  75,669   63,058 
  Loss/(gain) on disposal of financial assets at fair value 
  through other comprehensive income  3,381   (1,917)
  Unrealised fair value losses on financial assets at fair 
  value through profit or loss  14,558   26,752 
  Unrelaised foreign exchange gains  (12,680)  (1,033)
  Interest and dividend income  (224,081)  (216,945)
Changes in operating assets and liabilites:   
  Inventories  (1,441,098)  297,216 
  Trade and other receivables  (349,666)  (238,827)
  Trade and other payables 208,634 330,953
Employees’ terminal benefits, net 2,407 5,979
Net cash (used in)/provided by  operating activities (453,140)  667,742 
  
Investing activities  
Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (342,228)  (1,021,940)
Proceeds from disposal  of financial assets at fair 
value through other comprehensive income  4,466   2,485 
Interest and dividend income received 224,081 216,945
Net cash used in investing activities (113,681) (802,510)
  
Financing activities   
Principal repayment of lease liabilites  (19,791)  (21,002)
Net  movement in short-term borrowings  1,084,327   (39)
Net movement in deferred income  107,160   (28,389)
Finance cost paid  (75,669)  (63,058)
Dividends paid  (244,763)  (152,977)

Net cash provided/(used in) by financing activities  851,264   (265,465)
  
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  284,443   (400,233)
  
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period 1,119,298 1,284,813

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period 1,403,741 884,580

Condensed interim statement of changes in shareholders’ equity for the nine months ended 30 September 2024

Reviewed by
BDO

 Nine months period 
ended 30 September 

2024 
(Reviewed)

Quarter ended 30 
September 2023

(Reviewed)

Quarter ended 30 
September 2024

(Reviewed)

 Nine months period 
ended 30 September 

2023
(Reviewed)

Condensed interim statement of  comprehensive income for the  quarter and nine months ended 30 September 2024  

Abdulhussain Khalil Dewani 
Chairman

Yousuf Saleh Al-Saleh
Vice Chairman

Abdulhadi Mirza Jaffar 
Chief Executive Officer

 Nine months period 
ended 30 September 

2024
(Reviewed)

 Nine months period 
ended 30 September 

2023 
(Reviewed)
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Israel says opens Gaza crossing 
for aid, ahead of US deadline

• The Israeli army 
said it opened the 
Kissufim crossing

• Last month, US 
Secretary of State 
Antony Blinken and 
Defense Secretary Lloyd 
Austin warned Israel it 
had 30 days to improve 
aid delivery to Gaza

AFP | Jerusalem, Undefined

Israel's army announced the 
opening Tuesday of an addi-

tional aid crossing into Gaza, 
before a US-imposed deadline 
to improve humanitarian con-
ditions for Palestinians in the 

war-ravaged territory.
The United Nations agency 

supporting Palestinian refugees, 
UNRWA, and eight humanitari-
an organisations however said 
Tuesday that not enough aid was 
reaching the territory, already in 
the grips of a dire humanitarian 
crisis.

The Israeli  army said it 
opened the Kissufim crossing 
Tuesday "as part of the effort 

and commitment to increase the 
volume and routes of aid to the 
Gaza Strip".

"Food, water, medical sup-
plies, and shelter equipment" 
were delivered to central and 
southern Gaza, the army said in 
a joint statement with COGAT, 
the Israeli defence ministry 
agency responsible for civil-
ian affairs in the Palestinian  
territories.

30 day deadline
Last month, US Secretary of 

State Antony Blinken and De-
fense Secretary Lloyd Austin 
warned Israel it had 30 days 
to improve aid delivery to Gaza 
or risk the withholding of some 
military assistance from the 
United States, Israel's biggest 
supporter.

The US letter, dated October 

13, was sent ahead of the No-
vember 5 US presidential elec-
tion won by Donald Trump, who 
has promised to give Israel freer 
rein.

Eight aid groups including 
Oxfam and Save The Children 
however said Israel "failed to 
comply" with US demands -- "at 
enormous human cost for Pales-
tinian civilians in Gaza".

"The humanitarian situa-
tion in Gaza is now at its worst 
point since the war began in 
October 2023," they said in a  
statement.

"We are calling on the US gov-
ernment to make an immediate 
determination that Israel is in 
violation of its assurances," they 
added.

Lebanon says five dead in 
Israel strike east of Beirut

Lebanon said a rare Israeli 
strike in the mountains east of 
Beirut killed five people Tues-
day, after a security official said a 
house sheltering displaced peo-
ple was hit.

“The Israeli enemy strike on 
Baalshmay killed five people,” 
the health ministry said in an 
initial report.

The security official, speak-
ing anonymously due to the 
sensitivity of the matter, said 
the “Israeli strike targeted a 
house where displaced people 
lived, including women and  
children”.

Israeli strikes outside Hez-
bollah strongholds have often 
targeted buildings where dis-
placed civilians have sought 
refuge, with Lebanese security 
officials telling AFP the targets 
were Hezbollah operatives.

Iran says building ‘defensive’ tunnel
AFP | Tehran, Iran

Iran is building what it calls 
its first “defensive” tunnel 
within the capital Tehran’s 

metro network, state media re-
ported on Tuesday, but without 
elaborating on what the defence 

measures are. “For the first time 
in the country, a tunnel with de-
fensive functionalities is being 
built in Tehran,” Jafar Tasha-
kori, who heads the city coun-
cil transport commission, was 
quoted as saying by the official 

IRNA news agency. “This tunnel 
follows the path between ‘The 
Defenders of Health’ and ‘Imam 
Khomeini Hospital’ metro sta-
tions, and provides the possi-
bility of direct tunnel access to 
this medical centre,” he added.

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2024 (Reviewed)
(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

Consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity for the nine months ended 30 September  2024 (Reviewed)
(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the quarter and nine months period ended 30 September 2024 (Reviewed)
(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months
ended 30 September 2024 (Reviewed)
(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)

The reviewed condensed Interim
consolidated financial information

was approved, authorised for issue by the Board
of Directors and signed on their behalf by:

Chairman
Rashed Abdullla Al Suwaiket Al Hajri

Vice - Chairman
Abdulla Fahad. Al-Subaie



Taylor Swift sweeps MTV EMAs
Swift leads female-dominated MTV Europe Music Awards, wins four honours, including best artist and video

• Taylor Swift wins best 
artist and best video

• Tyla and Sabrina 
Carpenter also take 
home multiple awards

• Blackpink’s Lisa, 
Ariana Grande, and 
Eminem among 
other winners

AFP | Manchester

Taylor Swift led the way at 
the 2024 MTV Europe Mu-

sic Awards in Manchester on 
Sunday, picking up four awards 
on a night dominated by female 
artists, including Tyla and Sab-
rina Carpenter.

The ceremony’s 30th edi-
tion, which brought the biggest 
names in world music to north-
west England, saw Swift take 
home trophies for best artist, 
best live, best US act and best 
video for her collaboration with 
Post Malone in “Fortnight”.

In a pre-recorded message, 
Swift expressed sadness for not 
being able to attend in person 
but said the honour was “just 
unbelievable”.

Tyla won three awards, in-
cluding for best R&B, while Car-
penter won for best song.

British singer Rita Ora hosted 
the awards, which were held in 
Britain for the seventh time.

Swift, whose ongoing “Eras” 
tour is the most lucrative in his-
tory, was nominated in seven 
categories following the release 
this year of her 11th album “The 
Tortured Poets Department”.

In the best artist category she 
went up against compatriots 
Beyonce, Billie Eilish and Post 
Malone, and British star Raye, 
who won a record six gongs at 
this year’s Brit Awards.

Carpenter, one of the stars 
of the summer with her hit 
“Please Please Please”, com-
pleted the list of nominees.

While Swift won that cat-
egory, Carpenter’s “Espres-
so” took best song, 
outshining Ei-
l i s h ’s  “ B i rd s 
of a Feather”, 
B e y o n c e ’ s 
“Texas Hold 
‘Em”,”Beauti-
ful Things” by 
Benson Boone, 
C h a p p e l l 
Roan’s “Good 
Luck, Babe!” 
and “We Can’t 
Be Friends” 
b y  A r i a n a 
Grande.

A s  w i t h 
t h e  U S 
music in-
d u s t r y ’ s 
G r a m m y 
a w a r d s , 
L a t i n o 
a r t i s t s , 
i n c l u d -
ing stars 
such as 
P u e r -
t o  R i -
can Bad 
B u n n y 
and Co-
l o m b i a n 
K a r o l  G 
were left out 

of the top cat-
egories this 
year despite 
their global 
hits.

B o t h 
were con-
t e n d e r s 
i n  t h e 
best Lat-
i n  f i e l d , 

alongside 

Shakira, who has revived her 
career with the hit “Bzrp Mu-
sic Sessions, Vol. 53”, about her 
separation from ex-footballer 
Gerard Pique.

Other artists who picked up 
awards in Manchester included 
Lisa of the ultra-popular K-pop 
group Blackpink, Ariana Grande, 
Eminem and Liam Gallagher.

Busta Rhymes received a glob-
al icon award.

This was the first MTV Europe 
Music Awards since 2022 after 
last year’s edition, to be held 
near Paris, was cancelled be-
cause of the war between Israel 
and Hamas.

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 202413

CELEBScelebs

Across
1- Moist; 6- Long walks; 11- Stipulations; 14- Alamogordo’s county; 15- Beaming; 16- Sellout 
sign; 17- Conger catcher; 18- Lover of Juliet; 19- Small batteries; 20- Encounter; 22- Alpaca’s 
cousin; 24- Bitter derision; 28- Comfort in misfortune; 30- Quantity; 31- Strikes out; 
32- Stylish; 33- Sweetheart; 37- Is afflicted with; 38- Monte ___; 39- At the present time; 40- 
Hollow-horned ruminants; 43- Part of Hispaniola; 45- Two-legged support; 46- Gibberish; 
47- Thief; 49- Vocalization of young birds; 50- Pithy; 51- Word that can precede war, biotic 
and climax; 52- Greek vowel; 53- Cheek cosmetic; 56- Expressed disapproval; 61- Mus. slow-
up; 62- Tree-lined walk; 63- Overturn; 64- Born, in France; 65- “See ya!”; 66- Wise ones;

 Down 
1- Garden tool; 2- Salt Lake City player; 3- ___ Brooks, filmaker responsible for “Blazing Sad-
dles”; 4- High dudgeon; 5- Inactive; 6- Seraglio; 7- ___ Rhythm; 8- Dutch carrier; 9- Fair-hiring 
abbr.; 10- Tumid; 11- Stern with a bow; 12- Picture border; 13- Cubs slugger Sammy; 21- Ball-
park fig.; 23- Final, ultimate; 24- Figure skater Cohen; 25- Jordan’s capital; 26- Way to cook; 
27- Junkyard dog; 28- Vends; 29- Ersatz butter; 31- Called one’s bluff; 33- Visible exhalation; 
34- Architect Jones; 35- ___ your life!; 36- “Dallas” family name; 38- Deal (with); 41- Subsides; 
42- Generous; 43- Constitution of a person; 44- ___ longa, vita brevis; 46- Stick (out); 47- Knot 
again; 48- Use a soapbox; 49- Scoff; 50- Small gull; 51- Author James; 54- Pay stub?; 55- Nth: 
Abbr.; 57- Health haven; 58- Frat party staple; 59- Chemical ending; 60- Driller’s deg.;

S U D O K U C R O S S W O R D

Yesterday’s solution Yesterday’s solution

How to play
Place a number in the empty boxes in such 
a way that each row across, each column 
down and each 9-box square contains all 
of the numbers from one to nine. 

Taylor Swift’s “Eras” 
tour, the most success-

ful in music history, 
made her a top nom-
inee with seven MTV 

EMA nods this year

KNOW

BETTER

Neil Tennant and Chris Lowe of Pet Shop Boys perform alongside a local orchestra, the Manchester Camerata

South Korean band Le Sserafim took home the push performance award

Rita Ora hosts the awards show

Busta Rhymes performs during the event
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Can Art Save the Planet?
Dr. Nidhi S Menon, Assistant Professor at the University of Technology Bahrain, Director of Bhavahara (Art Enthusiast Group), 

and Supporter of Indian Institute for Performing Arts (IIPA), says arts can be a dynamic force to achieve SDGs
TDT| Manama

The world stands at a critical 
juncture, facing urgent chal-

lenges like climate change and 
deepening inequalities.

The United Nations Sustain-
able Development Goals (SDGs) 
offer a roadmap for a better fu-
ture by 2030.

Yet, while policies and frame-
works are crucial, Dr. Nidhi S. 
Menon, Assistant Professor at 
the University of Technology 
Bahrain, argues that the arts - 
dance, music, and theatre - hold 
untapped power to propel this 
global mission forward.

Dance: A Universal Language 
Breaking Boundaries

“Dance is the ultimate univer-
sal language,” Dr. Menon begins, 
with a passion that underscores 
her belief.

The grace and intensity of 
dance, she explains, have the 
power to cut through cultur-

al barriers, making complex 
themes like environmental crisis 
or cultural appreciation under-
standable and moving.

“Imagine a performance that 
not only tells but shows the story 
of our planet’s urgency. It leaves 
an imprint,” she notes.

When sustainability is woven 
into dance festivals, it’s more 
than entertainment - it’s a call to 
action, challenging audiences to 
reflect and engage.

Music: Mobilizing the 
Heartbeat of Change

Music, Dr. Menon continues, 
can be just as electrifying and 
transformative.

“Music can light a fire in peo-
ple,” she says, her words vivid 
with conviction.

A well-composed song about 
gender equality or environmen-
tal stewardship doesn’t just raise 
awareness; it strikes a chord, 
urging listeners to act. Dr. Me-
non sees the potential in con-

certs designed around the SDGs, 
where the atmosphere becomes 
one of unity and purpose.

“Music can turn gatherings 
into movements, bringing the 
community together to push for 
real change,” she adds, imag-
ining the ripple effect of such 
initiatives.

Theatre: Crafting Stories That 
Demand Action

For Dr. Menon, theatre holds 

a special place. Her recent di-
rectorial work, ‘Bhayaprasthav’, 
serves as a striking example. 

Inspired by SDG 15, ‘Life on 
Land’, the production tackled 
environmental degradation and 
the human toll on biodiversity.

“Theatre can bring abstract 
issues like climate displacement 
to life, making them real and re-
latable,” she says, her voice filled 
with urgency.

She describes how audienc-

es left ‘Bhayaprasthav’ with a 
newfound commitment to envi-
ronmental conservation, having 
been drawn into the story’s emo-
tional heart

“This art form makes you 
think, and act,” Dr. Menon as-
serts, recognizing its potential 
to mobilize advocates in every 
community.

The Academic Perspective: 
Bridging Knowledge and 
Creativity

An accomplished academic, 
Dr. Menon sees universities as 
pivotal in leveraging the arts to 
achieve the SDGs.

“Institutions have the resourc-
es and influence to make a dif-
ference,” she points out.

By embedding the SDGs into 
academic programs, encourag-
ing artist-student collaborations, 
and conducting actionable re-
search, universities can lead the 
way in sustainable innovation.

“It’s about empowerment,” 
Dr. Menon explains. “We must 
prepare the next generation to 
be creative change-makers.”

A Vision for a Sustainable 
Future

As our conversation draws to a 
close, Dr. Menon’s vision emerg-
es clearly - a world where art is 
more than an aesthetic experi-
ence, but a force for good.

“Art is a catalyst,” she says, 
her words laced with hope and 
determination.

By using the arts to engage 
and inspire, she believes we can 
transform the SDGs from lofty 
aspirations to lived realities.

“Imagine a world where every 
dance, song, and story fuels a 
movement towards sustainabil-
ity,” she envisions. “That’s the 
power we must harness.”

For Dr. Menon, the journey to 
2030 is not just about policy, it’s 
about people, creativity, and the 
undeniable impact of the arts.

“Imagine a world 
where every dance, 

song, and story fuels 
a movement towards 
sustainability,” she 
envisions. “That’s 
the power we must 

harness.” 
- DR. NIDHI S MENON

Justice for victims
Ten-year sentence for man who forced two women into prostitution

H Naser 
TDT | Manama

The High Criminal Court 
has sentenced an Asian 
man to 10 years impris-

onment for forcing two Asian 
women into prostitution and 
assaulting one of them.

The court’s decision followed 
the man’s confession and the 
discovery of a ledger detailing 
his earnings from the women’s 
forced prostitution.

Each victim had a dedicated 
page in the ledger, meticulously 
documenting client encounters.

A report from an Asian em-
bassy in Bahrain initiated the in-
vestigation, alleging that a wom-
an was being held captive in a 
Juffair apartment and forced 
into prostitution.

Responding swiftly, Bahraini 
police apprehended the sus-
pect and rescued not only the 
initial victim but also a second 

woman held under similar cir-
cumstances. 

The investigation uncovered 
a human trafficking scheme: 

both women had been lured to 
Bahrain with false promises of 
legitimate employment.

Upon arrival, they were im-
mediately confined by the sus-
pect, who had been in contact 
with them beforehand, and 
subjected to forced prostitu-
tion through a combination 
of physical and psychological 
coercion designed to control 
and exploit them for financial  
gain.

According to the victims’ tes-
timony, the defendant not only 
forced them into encounters 
with clients but also assaulted 
one of them after drugging her 
drink.

He confiscated their phones, 
preventing them from contact-
ing anyone outside the apart-
ment.

It was only after one of the 
victims managed to contact her 
embassy that the authorities 
were alerted to the situation.

Image used for illustrative purposes only

ICRF to host 
inaugural cricket 
tournament for 
workers
• Set for Nov. 15, 2024

TDT | Manama

As part of its Silver Jubi-
lee celebrations, the In-

dian Community Relief Fund 
(ICRF), in collaboration with 
the Bahrain Cricket Federa-
tion, will host a unique Crick-
et Tournament that features 
teams composed exclusively 
of workers.

This exciting event, aimed 
at fostering community spirit 
and celebrating the invalua-
ble contribution of the worker 
community, will take place on 
Friday, November 15, 2024, at 
the Bahrain Cricket Federation 
grounds in Busaiteen.

The tournament will com-
mence at 6 a.m. and is expected 
to wrap up by 4 p.m. with the 
announcement of the winners.

The event will see 16 ded-
icated workers teams, repre-
senting various labour camps 
across Bahrain, come together 
to showcase their skills and 
passion for the game.

The overwhelming inter-
est in this tournament high-
lights the enthusiasm within 
the worker community for 
sports and recreational activ-
ities, which play a crucial role 
in improving their well-being 
and bringing communities to-
gether.

Objective
Advocate V K Thomas, 

Chairman of ICRF, emphasized 
the significance of such events, 
saying, “The objective of this 
tournament is to uplift the 
spirits of participating workers 
through sports. This initiative 
reflects ICRF’s commitment 
to enhancing the lives of the 

worker community in Bahrain, 
not only through support and 
welfare but also through op-
portunities for recreation and 
camaraderie.”

This tournament also serves 
as a continuation of ICRF’s Sil-
ver Jubilee activities, follow-
ing the recent felicitation cer-
emony honoring 25 long-serv-
ing workers who have each 
contributed over 25 years of 
service.

Hosting this cricket tourna-
ment is another step towards 
recognizing the dedication of 
Bahrain’s workers and pro-
viding them with a platform to 
connect, compete, and enjoy.

Community spirit
The tournament promises 

an exciting day of cricket and 
community spirit, as workers 
come together for a celebra-
tion of sports and resilience.

Spectators are welcome to 
join in and cheer for the teams, 
making it an event to remem-
ber for everyone involved.

For further information con-
tact – 39337866 or 39802727.

“This initiative 
reflects ICRF’s 

commitment to 
enhancing the 

lives of the worker 
community in 

Bahrain, not only 
through support 
and welfare but 

also through 
opportunities for 

recreation and 
camaraderie.” 

- ADVOCATE V K THOMAS, CHAIRMAN 
OF ICRF

Museums to hold diverse cultural activities
TDT | Manama

The museums of the King-
dom of Bahrain continue to 

enhance their role as cultural 
hubs, offering a wide range of 
artistic, educational, and recre-
ational activities that enrich the 
local cultural scene.

Last month, the Bahrain Na-
tional Museum and Bahrain 
Fort Museum drew significant 
participation across various so-
cietal groups with their dynamic 
programs.

Targeting children and youth 
aged 8 to 16, the Bahrain Na-
tional Museum, in collaboration 
with the Bahrain Authority for 
Culture and Antiquities, has 
lined up activities led by spe-
cialists in education, health, and 

astronomy.
The upcoming schedule be-

gins on Friday, November 15, 
with a Tai Chi session.

This will be followed by an 
‘Astronomy Night: Mars-Moon 
Conjunction’ on Thursday, No-
vember 21, at 10 pm, and the 

series will conclude with a yoga 
session on Saturday, November 
23, in partnership with the In-
dian Embassy.

The Bahrain Authority for 
Culture and Antiquities (BACA) 
underscores the vital role mu-
seums play in fostering com-

munity engagement and pre-
serving the nation’s history and 
heritage.

By hosting annual programs 
and events, these institutions 
contribute significantly to Bah-
rain’s cultural legacy and pro-
mote public involvement.

An engaging activite that sparks joy and fosters learning for kids



Mahir Haneef
TDT | Manama

Bahrain’s skies are abuzz 
as the Bahrain Inter-
national Airshow 2024 

takes off today, turning the Gulf 
nation into a showcase of avia-
tion’s finest – from sleek com-
mercial giants to high-powered 
fighter jets. This year’s specta-
cle is more than just a display 
of impressive machinery; it’s 
a strategic unveiling of power, 
national priorities, and interna-
tional partnerships.

At the heart of the show, the 
Royal Saudi Air Force’s mighty 
F-15SA fighter commands at-

tention. Based on the legendary 
F-15 Eagle, a model famed for air 
superiority since the 1970s, this 
aircraft combines raw speed – 
reaching up to Mach 2.5 – with 
cutting-edge radar and missile 
tech. Its presence is a clear sig-
nal of Saudi Arabia’s dedication 
to staying at the forefront of 
defence.

Meanwhile, Gulf Air’s Boeing 
787-9 Dreamliner glides in with 
quiet sophistication, represent-
ing a different kind of might: 
the power of connection. This 
sleek, fuel-efficient aircraft has 
revolutionized commercial air 
travel since 2011, giving Gulf Air 
the ability to connect Bahrain to 

far-reaching hubs worldwide. 
The Dreamliner’s smooth ap-
proach serves as a reminder of 
Bahrain’s commitment to mod-
ern, long-haul aviation.

Aerial artistry takes cen-
tre stage as the Saudi Hawks 
aerobatic team paints the sky 
in streaks of green and white, 
thrilling the crowd with their 
precision formations honed 
over decades. Joining them, 
India’s Sarang Helicopter Dis-
play Team manoeuvres Dhruv 
helicopters in a graceful dis-
play, showcasing the Dhruv’s 
versatility – a machine built for 

the ex-
tremes of the Hima-
layas and capable of daring sea 
rescues.

Adding an international flair, 
Pakistan’s JF-17 Thunder cuts 
through the air, proving itself 
as a nimble, cost-effective mul-
tirole fighter. Though a relative 
newcomer, the JF-17 has earned 
a solid reputation with its agility 
and affordable operating costs, 
making it a standout among the 
crowd.

One of the airshow’s legends, 
the American F-16 Fighting Fal-
con, roars overhead, reminding 
onlookers of its Cold War roots 

and enduring legacy. With over 
4,600 units in operation world-
wide, this multi-role aircraft 
remains one of the most trust-

ed and widely deployed in 
modern combat.
On the ground, the static dis-

plays tell their own stories. The 
UAE’s Mirage 2000-9, a marvel 
of French engineering, stands 
as a testament to the Gulf’s de-
fence ties with Europe, while 
Emirates’ A380 superjumbo – 
the world’s largest passenger 
aircraft – embodies luxury and 
innovation in commercial flight. 
Not to be outdone, the Royal 
Bahraini Air Force showcases 
its own strength with Black-
hawk helicopters and Hawk 
training aircraft, underscoring 
Bahrain’s dedication to regional 
security.

Blackhawk

A380

JF-17

Boeing 787-9

Hawk

F-15 SA

F-16 Fighting Falcon

Mirage 2000-9

Sarang Helicopter Display Team

Aerospace Festival One Day Ticket
Adult Ticket 5.000 BD

Location: Bahrain International Circuit

Date: November 13 to November 15.

This ticket allows for admission for 1 day only.

Children under 16 years of age can enter for free.

For assistance please call +973 17560555.

This ticket allows for admission for 1 day only from November 
13 to November 15, from 10:00am to 6:00pm.

As engines roar and wings cut 
through the Bahrain skies, the 

airshow unveils not just the 
machinery of flight but a living 
tribute to aviation’s relentless 

progress. Each aircraft, each aerial 
manoeuvre, echoes the ambition, 
alliances, and advances that make 
the Gulf a powerhouse in aviation 

and defence. The spectacle 
unveiling over the next few days is 
more than a show - it’s a message 

to the world; one of strength, skill, 
and shared vision.
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SSP Bahrain WLL has a vacancy for the 
occupation of COOK(GENERAL), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17210389 or 
tomas@sspbahrain.com
ALAMAL CARGO COMPANY W.L.L. has a 
vacancy for the occupation of HEAVY DRIVER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17292565 or JASEER@ALAMALTRAVEL.COM
EBRAHIM KHALIL KANOO CO. B.S.C.CLOSED 
has a vacancy for the occupation of OFFICE 
ASSISTANT, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17262262 or hr.s@ekkanoo.com.bh
NEON BURGER W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of COOK(ASSISTANT), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33733123 or 
AZIZ_GH2011@HOTMAIL.COM
COURIERX W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of DRIVER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 38870666 or HAMAD@
COURIERX.COM
Kingdom Security Protection Services W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of SECURITY 
GUARD, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39415444 or RASHEED@SECURICORE.
BH
BAHRAIN GUARDING SOLUTIONS W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of SECURITY 
GUARD, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 37722884 or GOVERNMENT@mre.co
SIKANDAR RAZA TRANSPORT COMPANY 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
DRIVER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17431606 or MARIYAASHRAT90@
GMAIL.COM
BOKHOWA CONTRACTING & TRADING GROUP 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation 
of MASON, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17255980 or ADEEBALI@
BOKHOWAGROUP.COM
INTERIOR SOLUTIONS COMPANY has a 
vacancy for the occupation of PROJECTS 
COORDINATOR, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17832022 or hamida.alhubail@
havelockone.com
Amanigate Trading WLL has a vacancy for 
the occupation of SALES WORKER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17813589 or 
info@amanigate.com
AREEJ CONSTRUCTION has a vacancy for the 
occupation of WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
35145454 or WALEED660@GMAIL.COM
BAHRAIN AIRPORT SERVICES COMPANY (BAS) 
B.S.C Closed has a vacancy for the occupation 
of MECHANIC, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17321777 or BASLMRA@bas.com.bh
Mushber Construction has a vacancy for the 
occupation of SALESMAN, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39890033 or NEON.
STAR@REDIFFMAIL.COM
BAHRAIN SERVICES & MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY B.S.C. (CLOSED) has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SERVICEMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17727676 or 
aqeel@basma.com.bh
Eastern Asphalt & Mixed Concrete Co. W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of MECHANICAL 
HELPER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17252078 or S.RADHI@EAMCO.BH
SAZ GARAGE has a vacancy for the occupation 
of MECHANIC, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39439898 or KHALID111@GMAIL.COM
THAILAND AUTO SERVICE CENTER has a 
vacancy for the occupation of MECHANIC, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
39467787 or ALIALAALI7787@GMAIL.COM
Al Helli Supermarket B.S.C Closed has a 
vacancy for the occupation of WORKER/
PACKER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17877209 or HANAN@ALHELLI.COM
Beroa Abu Obaid Industrial Insulation Company 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
TECHNICIAN, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 36555788 or BEROAABUOBAID@
GMAIL.COM
CAKE N JOY BAKES W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of CAKE MAKER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 35581314 or 
MKSNAFI@GMAIL.COM
MUNCHY RESTAURANT W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of DRIVER(MOTOR 
VEHICLE), suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39333088 or info@eatco.me
PAN ARAB COMPANY W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of CONSTRUCTION WORKER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17514166 or info@panarabco.net
ANWAR ALBAHRAIN PHONES has a vacancy 
for the occupation of STOREKEEPER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33886398 or 
FATEMAHASANABDALI@GMAIL.COM
GOURMET BURGER W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of DRIVER(FOOD DISTRIBUTION), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17001720 or PRINCEBURGER@GMAIL.COM
ALREEF DAIRY has a vacancy for the occupation 

of CLEANER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 35015666 or Drrazzaq82@yahoo.com
COURIERX W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of DRIVER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 38870666 or HAMAD@
COURIERX.COM
FOZIA ABDULREHMAN OMAR HAYAT 
MOHAMMAD HAYAT has a vacancy for the 
occupation of OFFICE HELPER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 35457897 or 
TAHIRMAHMOOD0788@YAHOO.COM
TRANSWORLD CONSTRUCTION has a vacancy 
for the occupation of MASON, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 36361331 or 
ALOMARGAHANIM@YAHOO.COM
AL - SHAMI AL - ASEEL CO. W.L.L. has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SANDWICHES MAKER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36305009 or INFO@ALSHAMIALASEEL.COM
BOKHOWA CONTRACTING & TRADING GROUP 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
OPERATOR(EXCAVATION MACHINE), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17255980 or 
ADEEBALI@BOKHOWAGROUP.COM
EWAN ALBAHRAIN FOR CONSTRUCTION 
& RENOVATION CO. W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of CARPENTER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39402028 or 
AAJA1970@GMAIL.COM
BERKSAN MUHENDISLIK INSAAT VE SANAYI 
ANONIM SIRKETI - Foreign Br has a vacancy 
for the occupation of DIRECTOR, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 66399551 or 
EDEMIREL@BERKSAN.COM
La vierge beauty lounge has a vacancy for 
the occupation of BEAUTICIAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 36993636 or 
FATIAL3LWAN@GMAIL.COM
BAHRAIN GUARDING SOLUTIONS W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of SECURITY 
GUARD, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 37722884 or GOVERNMENT@mre.co
AL FURQAN HERBS W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 34588621 or 
FURQANMEHBOOB1234@GMAIL.COM
TWO SEAS ELCTRO MECHANICAL SERVICES 
W.L.L. has a vacancy for the occupation of 
PLUMBER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 35509936 or anu.gulfhousegroup@
gmail.com
AD CREW ADVERTISING BAHRAINI 
PARTNERSHIP COMPANY has a vacancy 
for the occupation of DECORATOR, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 38782839 or 
SHANAC6@GMAIL.COM
ALFARAJ CONTRACTING & MAINTENANCE 
EST. has a vacancy for the occupation 
of PAINTER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17693199 or 
ALFARAJCONST@HOTMAIL.COM
KAYAN K M H FOR ADVERTISING W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of SUPERVISOR 
ADVERTISING, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 34181717 or NADER.KMH@GMAIL.
COM
Al Helli Supermarket B.S.C Closed has a 
vacancy for the occupation of WORKER/
PACKER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17877209 or HANAN@ALHELLI.COM
HOPE MEDIA & PAPER FACTORY W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of SALESMAN, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
39220143 or HOPEMEDIA.BH@GMAIL.COM
SANAD LINE EXPRESS TRADING W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of SALESMAN, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
34228931 or HAYAKGLOBAL@GMAIL.COM
MODERNA CONTRACTING W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORK E R( M A IN T E N A NCE W ).GE NE R A L , 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17252977 or ALI.ASHOOR93@GMAIL.COM
BAHRAIN GUARDING SOLUTIONS W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of SECURITY 
GUARD, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 37722884 or GOVERNMENT@mre.co
MODERN MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL & 
TRANSPORT CO. W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of WORKER(MAINTENANCEW).
GENERAL, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17708888 or lmra@mmetc.com
HORIZON ASTRA W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of SALES REPRESENTATIVE, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33681915 or KHALED@SGPHARMACY.NET
MESHAL PRIDE TRADING COMPANY 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
MARKETING SPECIALIST, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33739955 or ZAHER@
MESHAPIONEER.COM
MB LAUNDRY has a vacancy for the 
occupation of WORKER(LAUNDRY), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 34362610 or 
MOHDAHMEDALI95@GMAIL.COM
WASEEM & USMAN SERVICES W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of DRIVER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 38045248 or 
RAFAQATMALIK71@GMAIL.COM
MUHAMMAD NUMAN INTERIOR DECORATION 

W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
SALESMAN, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 36303395 or NUMANMEHAR611@
GMAIL.COM
FOUZI SERVICES BAHRAINI PARTNERSHIP 
COMPANY has a vacancy for the occupation of 
SALESMAN, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 66664822 or FOUZISERVICES.COM@
GMAIL.COM
ROZ  KHYBER RESTAURANT W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of COOK(GENERAL), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33923239 or FATIMA.ALSULAITI.11@GMAIL.
COM
FAHAD TITAN CONSTRUCTION has 
a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORKER(CONSTRUCTION).GENERAL, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33547985 or 
SA165112@GMAIL.COM
NEW VISION SCHOOL has a vacancy for the 
occupation of ADMINISTRATOR, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33108833 or 
newvision_511@hotmail.com
NASSER ABD MOHAMMED B.S.C(CLOSED) 
has a vacancy for the occupation of RIGGER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17700888 or NASSERAB@BATELCO.COM.BH
Basma Security has a vacancy for the 
occupation of SECURITY MAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17727676 or 
aqeel@basma.com.bh
Kingdom Security Protection Services W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of SECURITY 
GUARD, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39415444 or RASHEED@SECURICORE.
BH
BAHRAIN PRECAST CONCRETE CO W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of FOREMAN, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17875600 or JSA@BPC.BH
MODERN MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL & 
TRANSPORT CO. W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of CLERK(GOODS DISPATCHING 
&RECEIVING), suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17708888 or lmra@mmetc.com
SMALCO CONTRACTING W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33040002 or smalco.
bh@hotmail.com
ALBAREH BOUTIGUE has a vacancy for the 
occupation of SALESMAN, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 36491519 or Kpc.bah@
gmail.com
NASS CONTRACTING COMPANY (W.L.L) has a 
vacancy for the occupation of HEAVY DRIVER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
39470985 or yousif@aanass.net
ALNOOR SERVICES FOR SHIPING CO. - Simple 
Commandite has a vacancy for the occupation 
of SCAFFOLDER, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 36443223 or ALNOOR.02@
hotmail.com
GULF TOWER  FOR HOME MANPOWER 
RECRUITING has a vacancy for the occupation 
of CLEANER, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17612089 or ALMAHARI.7212@
HOTMAIL.COM
EXCELLENCE INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of DRAFTSMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17532010 or 
a.jawahery@exibah.com
QUEEN BURGER CAFETERIA has a vacancy for 
the occupation of FOOD SERVICE WORKER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17441163 or MOHD_ALJABOORI@HOTMAIL.
COM
CHAI SAMOOSA SNACKS BAHRAINI 
PARTNERSHIP COMPANY has a vacancy for 
the occupation of KITCHEN WORKER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33262671 or 
WPARKAR.79@GMAIL.COM
SHAFLOOT RESTAURANT has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WAITER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33045970 or NAWAF.
ADILL@GMAIL.COM
INTERNATIONAL SECURITY SERVICES CO. 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
SECURITY GUARD, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 38080801 or HR@issbh.com
AMBALI CLEANING AND CONTRACTING has 
a vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER 
(GENERAL), suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39375444 or AMBALICLEANING@
GMAIL.COM
Aqua Technology Transfer W.L.L. 
has a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORK E R( M A IN T E N A NCE W ).GE NE R A L , 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17233317 or aquatt.hr@gmail.com
TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION has a vacancy 
for the occupation of GENERAL MANAGER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17262262 or HR.S@EKKANOO.COM.BH
HEJWERY CONSTRUCTION EST has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALES WORKER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 37121266 or 
HABIBSUPERFOOD@GMAIL.COM

WISHAM CAFETERIA has a vacancy for the 
occupation of WAITER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33523333 or 
WISHAMMARKET@GMAIL.COM
ALKHUNAIZI ALUMINIUM FABRICATION has a 
vacancy for the occupation of FITTER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33598768 or 
ALFURSAN7SERVICES@GMAIL.COM
EXCELLENCE INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of WORKER (SHIPBUILDING YARD), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17532010 or a.jawahery@exibah.com
ABRARI AIR CONDITIONING AND 
MAINTENANCE has a vacancy for the 
occupation of AIR-CONDITIONING 
TECHNICIAN, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39442151 or AHMEDKUAIT@GMAIL.
COM
Millennium ME CONTRACTING has a vacancy 
for the occupation of MASON(GENERAL), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
39723000 or INFO@OREEM.COM
BAHRAIN  MIDDLE  TRADING has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WORKER/PACKER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 32207771 or 
ALI.MDN5@GMAIL.COM
DEWAN MANAGEMENT CONSULTANCY 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
RECEPTIONIST, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17003534 or RBH0666@GMAIL.
COM
RIFFA MART CO W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 38112720 or 
ELANGOTAB@GMAIL.COM
Takhleed Building Solution has a vacancy for the 
occupation of TECHNICIAN(MAINTENANCE), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
66666737 or KHALID@TBSGCC.COM
RAHAT INTERIOR DECORATION W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of OFFICE WORKER 
HELPER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 35605503 or AMEERHAMZHA37@
GMAIL.COM
THE DOMAIN HOTEL AND SPA W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of THERAPIST, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
16000000 or FATEMA@THEDOMAINHOTELS.
COM
Malik sky construction has a vacancy for the 
occupation of WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33446911 or DJAVAID@HOTMAIL.COM
ALMANHAL BAHRAIN WATER FACTORY 
W.L.L. has a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORKER(SALES), suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17404435 or AMER.KHALID@
BH.NESTLE-WATERS.COM
TWO SEAS ELCTRO MECHANICAL SERVICES 
W.L.L. has a vacancy for the occupation of 
FITTER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 35509936 or anu.gulfhousegroup@
gmail.com
A M A G DECORATION W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WORKER(PAINT FINISHER), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33209293 or IJAZ.BH.PK@GMAIL.COM
Shameem akthar ahmed contracting 
has a vacancy for the occupation of 
CARPENTER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33712855 or 
CHJAVED973@GMAIL.COM
IMTIAZ HUSSAIN 55 SERVICES W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORKER(CONSTRUCTION).GENERAL, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 36484758 or 
ATTAU3421@GMAIL.COM
DUNE TOWERS CONTRACTING company 
partnership owned by hasan abdul has a 
vacancy for the occupation of MASON, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 77140192 or 
BOB_200420@HOTMAIL.COM
FERNANDES FASHION, TAILORING & 
EMBROIDERY BAHRAINI PARTNERSHIP 
COMPANY has a vacancy for the occupation 
of TAILOR, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 33332028 or SIXSTARS-CO@
HOTMAIL.COM
EXCELLENCE INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of WORKER(MAINTENANCEW).
GENERAL, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17532010 or a.jawahery@exibah.com
ASAACO CONTRACTING & GENERAL TRADING 
CO W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
SALESMAN, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 38181800 or INFO@ASAACOGROUP.COM
Hardeez has a vacancy for the occupation of 
COOK(GENERAL), suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17262998 or ssaleh@americana-
food.com
Grand Swiss -Bel Hotel W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of WAITER/BARTENDER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33335442 or ALMIYAS@YAHOO.COM
URBASER BAHRAIN CO W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of CLEANER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17534342 or 
sajilnath@urbaser.com

AL - SHAMI AL - ASEEL CO. W.L.L. has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SANDWICHES MAKER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36305009 or INFO@ALSHAMIALASEEL.COM
DORA THE EDEN MARKETING COMPANY W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of DRIVER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36594797 or doracompanywll@gmail.com
FOUR LEAF CONTRACTING W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of MASON, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39633078 or 
hr@fourleafbh.com
GOLDEN TOUCH CLEANING CO. W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17345150 or raihan@gtcbah.com
NIYAT ACCOUNTING AND RESEARCH 
SERVICES W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of OFFICE BOY / FARRASH, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33186786 or 
aamir.sayab@hotmail.com
AL MOHAMMEDIA RESTAURANT W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CHEF, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39016666 or 
MIAN35ALI@GMAIL.COM
VISIONARY DESIGN W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of CARPENTER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 38399977 or ADMIN@
VISIONARYDESIGNBH.COM
DELMA MARINE CO. W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of BOATMAN, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39611333 or DELMA@
DELMA.COM.BH
WINTER NIGHTS KARAK has a vacancy for 
the occupation of COOK(GENERAL), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39393909 or 
SEFIAJAVED@YAHOO.COM
MAKAH COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation 
of TECHNICIAN(COMPUTER), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39600691 or 
makahcomputer@gmail.com
HUSAIN ABDULLA ALI SALEM ALBEDOOL 
has a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORKER(CONSTRUCTION).GENERAL, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 37433737 or 
KHALIFAFARHANBH@GMAIL.COM
AVENTEN STAR CONTRACTING 
has a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 35141212 or 
AVENTENSTAR.BH@GMAIL.COM
BIBI FATIMA NOORUDDIN SATTAR SH 
A.SATTAR  SH. has a vacancy for the 
occupation of SALES WORKER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 34690477 or 
ADNAN.SCONSULATNCYBH@GMAIL.COM
MOHAMED JALAL CONTRACTING CO. W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of MASON, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17536956 or RASHID_BUALI@JALAL.COM
Abdulaal Cleaning & Maintenance Company 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
CLEANER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17404101 or SMALACME@GMAIL.
COM
Delta Security Services Co. W.L.L. has a 
vacancy for the occupation of SECURITY 
GUARD, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17262725 or hr@delta-ss.me
DELTA SUPPORT SERVICES W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33999840 or Hr@DELTA-SS.ME
INTERNATIONAL SECURITY SERVICES CO. 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
SECURITY GUARD, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 38080801 or HR@issbh.com
FAHAD ABDULRAHMAN CARGO HANDLING 
has a vacancy for the occupation of DRIVER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
37433737 or KHALIFAFARHANBH@GMAIL.
COM
SPEED LINE PUBLICITY AND ADVERTISING 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
DESIGNER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 38357826 or ABUUZDAAN786@
GMAIL.COM
SEDGWICK BAHRAIN W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of ACCOUNTANT(FINANCIAL), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17530998 or MAHMOOD.SALMAN@
SEDGWICK.COM
GULF FENCING & SPECIALIST SURFACING 
EST. has a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORKER(GARDENING), suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17591197 or rasha@
gfss.com.bh
Neptune Steel Sheet Factory has a vacancy 
for the occupation of WELDER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17736881 or 
NEPTECH@BATELCO.COM.BH
EHSAAN ALKHAIR CONSTRUCTION has a 
vacancy for the occupation of DRIVER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39681440 or 
ABDULLAALHAIKI@HOTMAIL.COM
Bu mariam Tailoring and Embroidery has a 
vacancy for the occupation of TAILOR, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 36292745 or 
2010ELECTRICAL.WORKS@GMAIL.COM.COM

SHAKEEL AHMAD SERVICES CO W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of HEAVY DRIVER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33108293 or SHAKEELSERVICESBH@GMAIL.
COM
AL AZMAL CAFETERIA has a vacancy for the 
occupation of SANDWICHES MAKER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 37239999 or 
QASWA313@GMAIL.COM
PLANNERS GROUP INTERNATIONAL has a 
vacancy for the occupation of SHIP RIGGER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17532010 or m.vishal@exibah.com
AMBALI CLEANING AND CONTRACTING has 
a vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER 
(GENERAL), suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39375444 or AMBALICLEANING@
GMAIL.COM
PROJECTS ACCESS SCAFFOLDING & 
FORMWORK CO. W.L.L. has a vacancy for the 
occupation of SCAFFOLDER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33916679 or LEGAL@
PROJECTSACCESS.COM
FEDORA CONTRACTING CO WLL 
has a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33871955 or 
maheshyogidas@gmail.com
SELIM CARGO HANDLING has a vacancy for 
the occupation of DRIVER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17856899 or ARIZONA.
CONSULTANCY@YAHOO.COM
ABER OUTO SPARE PARTS has a vacancy 
for the occupation of ELECTRICIAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17470060 or 
ALIHH8@HOTMAIL.COM
GULF VIEW PHONES has a vacancy for 
the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39860760 or 
cra66851@hotmail.com
HID ALKHAIR COLDSTORE has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39416041 or 
OASISQATARCLEARING@GMAIL.COM
Curato Supermarket - Bahraini Partnership has 
a vacancy for the occupation of SALESMAN, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36663334 or CURATOSERVICES@GMAIL.COM
Star-Grace Management Services W.l.l has 
a vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36863894 or stargracemanagement@gmail.
com
GHORI AND DALLAH CAFETERIA W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of WAITER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39939958 or 
ALBOAINAIN_1@HOTMAIL.COM
MOHAMED JALAL CONTRACTING CO. W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of MASON, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17536956 or RASHID_BUALI@JALAL.COM
FRESH LAUNDRY W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of PRESSER (HAND), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33951451 or 
OMURFAROOQ1451@GMAIL.COM
G1 SERVICES CO W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of DRIVER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 36920323 or 
ATTIQULLAH477@GMAIL.COM
HAMANDI MANDI W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of WAITER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17404071 or 
PASTRIESONTHEFLY@GMAIL.COM
BAHRAIN GUARDING SOLUTIONS W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of SECURITY 
GUARD, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 37722884 or GOVERNMENT@mre.co
.F K YUMMIES RESTAURANT has a vacancy for 
the occupation of KITCHEN WORKER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39420444 or 
HAWRA@EDAMA.BH
BAHRAIN GUARDING SOLUTIONS W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of SECURITY 
GUARD, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 37722884 or GOVERNMENT@mre.co
Dr. Pierre Medical Center has a vacancy 
for the occupation of CLEANER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 38882883 or 
DR.PIERRE.GHANEM@HOTMAIL.COM
BOKHOWA CONTRACTING & TRADING GROUP 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
PLUMBER, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17255980 or ADEEBALI@
BOKHOWAGROUP.COM
Mechanical Contracting & Services Company 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
ERECTOR-STEEL-(CONSTRUCTION), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 36937988 or 
MCSC@MCSCWLL.COM
GOLD GULF CONTACTING company 
partnership owned by hasan abdulre has a 
vacancy for the occupation of DRIVER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33100058 or 
BOB_200420@HOTMAIL.COM
ARENA PARKING SOLUTION W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of OFFICE 
ADMINISTRATOR, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 33295979 or NOUFALNK@
HOTMAIL.COM
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HELEN HORSE RIDING COMPANY W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of SALESMAN, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
39550042 or AA22AA99@HOTMAIL.COM
JUST 4 U TRADING CO. W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of TAILOR, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17252700 or 
BUTALAL1953@YAHOO.COM
Vista World Contracting has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WORKER(SALES), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 36144911 or 
JANETCUERVO002@GMAIL.COM
Hardeez has a vacancy for the occupation of 
COOK(GENERAL), suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17262998 or ssaleh@americana-
food.com
UNICORP GULF CO W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WELDER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39793339 or REZA@
UNICORPWLL.COM
MONAI NAILS AND SPA has a vacancy for the 
occupation of BEAUTICIAN, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 38883539 or LAYLAHH.
AH@GMAIL.COM
MANGROVE W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of CLEANER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17786500 or PASHA@
KCBAHRAIN.COM
SAMEER BED HOUSE- BAHRAINI 
PARTNERSHIP COMPANY has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 34144997 or 
OXFORDBAH@GMAIL.COM
MOHAMED JALAL CONTRACTING CO. W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of MASON, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17536956 or RASHID_BUALI@JALAL.COM
Al Siyal Construction Est. has a vacancy for 
the occupation of CONSTRUCTION WORKER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33117014 or FOZIAAWAN524@GMAIL.COM
VASANTHAM SWEETS & SNACKS W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of COOK(GENERAL), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17213355 or WSSBAHRAIN@YAHOO.COM
SARDONYX SOLID SURFACES & SINKS W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of MANAGER 
(FACTORY), suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39790100 or sardonyxsinks@gmail.
com
BU AMRAN AUTO PARTS has a vacancy for the 
occupation of SALESMAN, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33043743 or NEELAM.
INRF@GMAIL.COM
PAVONE TRADING W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of OFFICE ASSISTANT, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 34629950 or 
PPBIJU27@YAHOO.COM
DESI HANDI RESTAURANT W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of COOK(GENERAL), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39441637 or 
AQEEL.RAWALIA@GMAIL.COM
POTOHAR REAL ESTATE  W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of OFFICE ASSISTANT, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
32129171 or BASHIRTALAT66@GMAIL.COM
AL MANSHIA BOUTIQUE AND TAILORING has 
a vacancy for the occupation of SALESMAN, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
39003239 or LANDSALMAR033@GMAIL.COM
LELISU PACKAGING CO W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WORKER/PACKER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 34551036 or 
AHMADSOHAILPK853@GMAIL.COM
ISA HASAN MADAN NASSER / TAREEQ 
ALMANAR-6932 has a vacancy for the 
occupation of FISHERMAN, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17631315 or WWW.
ISA@T3HOTMAIL.COM
B.R.C.( Weldmesh )Gulf W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17728222 or abdulla-2111@hotmail.com
ARADOS TRANSPORTING SERVICES 
COMPANY - PARTNERSHIP has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WORKER/PACKER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17732213 or 
ali@alarrayed.com
ALLIED CAR RENTAL W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of DRIVER(BUS), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17725522 or 
yousif@aanass.net
WESTERN AREA TRADING & CONTRACTING 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
CARPENTER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39470440 or faisalashoor@gmail.com
MARYAM AHMED SALEM CONTRACTING has a 
vacancy for the occupation of HEAVY DRIVER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
37241062 or ALTHAWADIX21@GMAIL.COM
ALNEMRAN CONTRACTING has a vacancy 
for the occupation of ELECTRICIAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39456488 or 
info@alnemranbh.com
ALDOOR EXCAVATION & BUILDING 
CONTRACTING CO. W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WORKER(CONSTRUCTION).
GENERAL, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17877246 or zainabhr@aldoorbh.com

ALNASEEM ICE CREAM has a vacancy for the 
occupation of MAKER(ICE-CREAM), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33835614 or 
hanano.herz71@gmail.com
FALCON ISLAND CLEANING EST has a vacancy 
for the occupation of CLEANER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33454414 or 
falcon-i@hotmail.com
Mechanical Contracting & Services Company 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
PAINTER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 36937988 or MCSC@MCSCWLL.COM
SECURE SERVICES LIMITED W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of SECURITY 
GUARD, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17797998 or Carl@SECURESERVICES.BH
BOKHOWA CONTRACTING & TRADING GROUP 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation 
of WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17255980 or 
ADEEBALI@BOKHOWAGROUP.COM
DURRAT RESORT MANAGEMENT COMPANY 
W.L.L. has a vacancy for the occupation of 
MECHANIC, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 33599939 or gosi@DRM.BH
BREEZEE SECRET MARKET has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33189963 or 
NASSERBREEZEE@GMAIL.COM
EXCELLENCE INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of MECHANICAL FITTER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17532010 or 
a.jawahery@exibah.com
HASAN ALI MOHAMED ASADALLA has a 
vacancy for the occupation of SALES WORKER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36129090 or hamabahrain@gmail.com
DEVES GATE CAR WASH MANUAL has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CAR WASHER/
CLEANER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39464585 or YKHALFAN@GMAIL.COM
PIZZA HUT has a vacancy for the occupation 
of KITCHEN WORKER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17262998 or SSALEH@
AMERICANA.BH
RAFTAAR SERVICES W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33249930 or 
SHAKIL.AFZAL@HOTMAIL.COM
RENALDO CAFETERIA has a vacancy for the 
occupation of COOK(GENERAL), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39662118 or 
Y.ALMALOOD72@GMAIL.COM
FRESH WORLD CAFETERIA has a vacancy 
for the occupation of WAITER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39077388 or 
MOHAMEDALTHAWADI48@GMAIL.COM
AL KOOHEJI ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS & 
CONSTRUCTION WLL has a vacancy for the 
occupation of MACHINE OPERATOR, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17701711 or 
lmra@kecc.me
MAGNIUM ENTERPRISES CO.W.L.L. has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17832244 or per121@alkhalidiagroup.com
M I CONTRACTING has a vacancy for the 
occupation of WORKER(MAINTENANCEW).
GENERAL, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 66600200 or M.I.75@HOTMAIL.COM
MOON STAR CLEANING CONSTRUCTION CO. 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
CLEANER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 16199376 or SUNSKYC.BH@GMAIL.
COM
BABA HASSAN ELECTRCAL WORK 
SHOP has a vacancy for the occupation 
of A/C MECHANIC, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 34443540 or 
HASSANMOHAMMEDALISALEM@GMAIL.COM
NASS CONTRACTING COMPANY (W.L.L) has 
a vacancy for the occupation of CARPENTER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
39470985 or yousif@aanass.net
ALwalah PALACE For Food Stuff Co Spc has a 
vacancy for the occupation of SUPERVISOR, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
39766605 or FIROZVEKE@GMAIL.COM
SECURE SERVICES LIMITED W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of SECURITY 
GUARD, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17797998 or Carl@SECURESERVICES.
BH
NEXT DEVICE MOBILES has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WORKER(SALES), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33678484 or 
MOHSENZAMAN90@GMAIL.COM
NEW DIMENSION CONTRACTING CO. W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
34403380 or FISHERMANSENSE@GMAIL.
COM
Zareena Contracting Company W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of MASON, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 37116677 or 
LIBINCHANDRANG@GMAIL.COM
MILLENNIUM TECHNO COMPUTER 
CONSULTANCY CO. W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of MARKETING SPECIALIST, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36668870

KASHMIRI STAR RESTAURANT has a vacancy 
for the occupation of WAITER (RESTURANTS), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33058503 or BASHIRARSHAD006@GMAIL.
COM
TEA TIME W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of WAITER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 36960999 or 
HASH2H2@GMAIL.COM
GRP REAL ESTATE W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of SALES OFFICER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 34117537 or 
BOBAN@ANITHOTTAM.ORG
Delta Security Services Co. W.L.L. has a 
vacancy for the occupation of SECURITY 
GUARD, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17262725 or hr@delta-ss.me
ABU AZAD CO W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
39115099 or AROUF3390@GMAIL.COM
CREATIVITY SALWA INTERNATIONAL 
CONTRACTING W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
34310405 or CREATIVESALWA1970@GMAIL.
COM
ALLDAY MARKET W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of INVENTORY SPECIALIST, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
35617939 or ACCOUNTS.BAHRAIN@
ALLDAYUAE.COM
NEURANET CONSULTING W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY SPECIALIST, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33527693 or 
HAMMAD@PLAY.HT
SHAHIN PRIYO BANGLA RESTAURANT has a 
vacancy for the occupation of WAITER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 34443540 or 
NAS0R-604-99@HOTMAIL.COM
FICCO POWER FOR ELECTRONICS REPAIRING 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
SUPERVISOR, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 66910102 or FICCOPOWER@GMAIL.COM
HASNAS SUPPORT FACILITIES W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of MESSENGER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33635044 or SAKEERHUSAINSL0122@GMAIL.
COM
LIGHT TOWER EVENTS MANAGEMENT W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of MANAGER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33602509 or KABEERKARIKAYIL@GMAIL.
COM
S M TARGET DOCUMENTS CLEARING has a 
vacancy for the occupation of OFFICE BOY / 
FARRASH, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 36161812 or TARGETDOC9@GMAIL.
COM
KHALID REPAIR OF ELECTRONIC CO 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
REPAIRER(ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENTS), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33014178 or KM4664188@GMAIL.COM
HAMID ELECTRONICS W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33125633 or 
HAMIDALIPERVAIZ@GMAIL.COM
NEW  MIRAAYA LADIES SALON has a vacancy 
for the occupation of BEAUTICIAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 36484627 or 
RINCHUP02@GMAIL.COM
NOORA AHMED SALEM CONTRACTING 
has a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORKER(CONSTRUCTION).GENERAL, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 37241061 or 
NOORAAHMEDBH12@GMAIL.COM
ROUGE BEAUTY SALON has a vacancy for 
the occupation of BEAUTICIAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17744990 or 
LAWAZON@GMAIL.COM
HRDCO W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation 
of ADMINISTRATIVE COORDINATOR, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 13303353 or 
yzayer@hawarresort.com
FUTURE LIGHTS FOR ADVERTISING & 
PUBLICITY W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of WELDER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17252923 or futurelight.
adv@gmail.com
HRDCO W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation 
of ADMINISTRATIVE TECHNICIAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 13303353 or 
yzayer@hawarresort.com
PKM CONSTRUCTION & CARPENTRY 
WORKSHOP WLL has a vacancy for the 
occupation of CARPENTER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 37799786 or 
PKMCON786@GMAIL.COM
AL NASEEM GENTS TAILORING has a vacancy 
for the occupation of TAILOR, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 32189809 or INFO@
FKHALIFA.COM
LAHORE BIRYANI & GRILLS W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of WAITER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 34357654 or 
ABDULSHAKOORABDULSHAKOORSANAULLAH@
HOTMAIL.COM
SHAKEEL AHMAD SERVICES CO W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORKER(CONSTRUCTION).GENERAL, suitably 

qualified applicants can contact 33108293 or 
SHAKEELSERVICESBH@GMAIL.COM
MAMA LOVE BOUTIQUE W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39669875 or 
mamaloveboutique@yahoo.com
SMALCO CONTRACTING W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33040002 or smalco.
bh@hotmail.com
HASSAN AHMED MOHAMED TAQI 
(ALBAZ-2029) has a vacancy for the occupation 
of SEAMAN, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 33316049 or yusuf.clearance@gmail.com
CAPITAL FALAFEEL has a vacancy for the 
occupation of WAITER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39461566 or AL-
RABEA1964@HOTMAIL.COM
IN & OUT SUPERMARKET has a vacancy for the 
occupation of SALESMAN, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17530005 or KHALID@
KBHGROUP.COM
MOHAMED JALAL CONTRACTING CO. 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17536956 or RASHID_
BUALI@JALAL.COM
Harsh Jewellery Co. W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of SALESMAN, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39404897 or harshjew.
bh@gmail.com
MALABAR  CONSTRUCTION EST. has a vacancy 
for the occupation of MARKETING EXECUTIVE, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33154643 or MALABAR.CONSTRUCTION@
YAHOO.COM
Our Beauty Salon has a vacancy for the 
occupation of HAIRDRESSER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39903307 or 
MADINAMAALI@HOTMAIL.COM
ETEHAD AL REEF CONSTRUCTION has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CONSTRUCTION 
WORKER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 33115175 or JOO77JII@HOTMAIL.COM
EBRAHIM MOHAMED EBRAHIM has a vacancy 
for the occupation of CONSTRUCTION 
WORKER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 33035901 or ALDAR76@HOTMAIL.COM
KINGS DENTAL CENTER W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of RECEPTIONIST, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 32221495 or 
HR@kingsdentalcenter.bh
GULF TOWER  FOR HOME MANPOWER 
RECRUITING has a vacancy for the occupation 
of CLEANER, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17612089 or ALMAHARI.7212@
HOTMAIL.COM
TAKE CARE PUBLIC UTILITY CLEANING 
CONTRACTS has a vacancy for the occupation 
of CLEANER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17230908 or TAKECAREBAHRAIN@
GMAIL.COM
SHEESHAL GATE RESTAURANT W.L.L. has a 
vacancy for the occupation of WORKER(JUICE 
& SANDWICHES), suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 33777315 or ASHRAFJV@GMAIL.
COM
BOKHOWA CONTRACTING & TRADING GROUP 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation 
of STEEL FABRICATOR, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17255980 or 
ADEEBALI@BOKHOWAGROUP.COM
BU SARWA AIR CONDITION AND 
REFRIGERATOR WORKSHOP has a vacancy for 
the occupation of REFRIGERATION MECHANIC, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33694867 or WALEEDBANGASH1967@GMAIL.
COM
Kingdom Security Protection Services W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of SECURITY 
GUARD, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39415444 or RASHEED@SECURICORE.BH
AHMED M. ALI MOHAMED / WALDHUMOOD 
- 14895 has a vacancy for the occupation 
of FISHMONGER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33349299 or 
AHMEDMAHMOOD1985MM@GMAIL.COM
JAMILA AKHTAR CONTRACTING has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CONSTRUCTION 
WORKER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17346157 or jac.servicesbh@gmail.
com
SAMUI THAI RESTAURANT has a vacancy for 
the occupation of KITCHEN WORKER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17291133 or 
ISA.ALHADDAD@HOTMAIL.COM
BOKHOWA CONTRACTING & TRADING GROUP 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation 
of MASON, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17255980 or ADEEBALI@
BOKHOWAGROUP.COM
Team work contracting has a vacancy for 
the occupation of MASON, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33663500 or info.
teamwork.co@gmail.com
ALFADHEL ELECTRICAL B.S.C (CLOSED) 
has a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORKER(CONSTRUCTION).GENERAL, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17400440 or 
accounts@alfadhelbizgroup.com
ARSAN FOR TRADING CO. W.L.L has a vacancy 
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for the occupation of ASSISTANT MANAGER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
32355696 or INFO@JITEX.SA
GHANI MAC SERVICES CO W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of WORKER(SALES), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 35301525 or 
RMINHAS560@GMAIL.COM
NEPTUNE BLACK STONE W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of CLEANER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33331116 or 
RANJANS770@GMAIL.COM
LYALLPUR RESTAURANT W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORK E R( M A IN T E N A NCE W ).GE NE R A L , 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33079624 or samsundar778@yahoo.com
SUDHOZAI CLEANING AND CONTRACTING 
SERVICES W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of CONSTRUCTION WORKER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36971841 or SAIMH9308@GMAIL.COM
JUNAID KHALID BIKES CO W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 34569303 or 
JUNAIDTOOR425@GMAIL.COM
DESCON REAL ESTATE W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 34485519 or 
BESTOWSERVICESCO@GMAIL.COM
RAFTAAR SERVICES W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33249930 or 
SHAKIL.AFZAL@HOTMAIL.COM
SCORORT COMPANY W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of OFFICE ASSISTANT, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 36968234 or 
HHAP65004@GMAIL.COM
ARAD CONSTRUCTION ESTABLISHMENT 
has a vacancy for the occupation of WELDER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17256338 or ACE.5391@GMAIL.COM
SULAIMAN JAN MOHAMMED AUTO 
SERVICES has a vacancy for the occupation 
of MECHANICAL HELPER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39744484 or CJ_188@
HOTMAIL.COM
KHAN BAGHDAD GRILLS AND RESTAURANT 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation 
of WAITER, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17243350 or MOHAMED@
ALMAJIDGROUP.COM
ALRIYADAH SANDWICHES W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SANDWICHES MAKER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17442061 or MARIOOM_XM@HOTMAIL.COM
HALLIBURTON WORLDWIDE LTD. has a 
vacancy for the occupation of ADVISOR 
TECHNICAL AFFAIRS, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33514499 or SULTAN.
AL-SHEHRI@HALLIBURTON.COM
GCS W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation 
of CLEANER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 37722884 or government@mre.co
AL NOORAIN BAKERY EST . has a vacancy 
for the occupation of BREAD BAKER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39456969 or 
UMZAAL1975@GMAIL.COM
INTERIOR SOLUTIONS COMPANY has a 
vacancy for the occupation of PROJECTS 
COORDINATOR, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17832022 or hamida.alhubail@
havelockone.com
CANAAN AWNINGS EST. has a vacancy for 
the occupation of CARPENTER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39669171 or 
RAEDFARDAN@YAHOO.COM
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
ASEERI ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTIONS 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39678422 or aseerico@
batelco.com.bh
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
ABDULRAHMAN HUSSAIN MOHAMMED 
ALI has a vacancy for the occupation of 
TECHNICIAN, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 33885585 or Faisalarbh@gmail.com
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
2014cafeteria has a vacancy for the 
occupation of WORKER(JUICE), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 36807644 or 
omaryousif3339@gmail.com
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 

suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
CONSTRUCTION LAB CONTRACTING Company 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
ENGINEER(ELECTRICAL PROJECTS), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39992297 or 
fadi@constructionlab.com
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
ERAM FLOORS MIDDLE EAST W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of INSTALLATIONS 
TECHNICIAN, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 33628081 or accountsbh@floors-me.com
CARPET 191 SERVICES  W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of DRIVER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33441315 or 
ASIMAFZAL8080@GMAIL.COM
TAWZEATY TRADING has a vacancy for 
the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 36690049 or 
MOHAMMEDRAFFI23@GMAIL.COM
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
H.A.A. ALAALI VENTURES W.L.L. has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33393899 or hrofficer@unitedenterprises.biz
AL GHADEER VISITOR ASSISTANCE SERVICES 
has a vacancy for the occupation of OFFICER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33656333 or SIMOCONT99@GMAIL.COM
PLEASANT HOME GARDENING LANDSCAPING 
has a vacancy for the occupation of 
GARDENER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39620079 or NAJJARFS@GMAIL.COM
KARAK DILAH WAFINJAN has a vacancy for 
the occupation of COOK(GENERAL), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39616590 or 
NAWALEBRAHIM79@GMAIL.COM
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
UNITED SHARP TOWER CONTRACTING 
has a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39553866 or 
BOLANBH@GMAIL.COM
GOLDEN LION INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORT 
AND CONTRACTING W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of HEAVY DRIVER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17533125 or 
Goldengroupbahrain@gmail.com
Delta Security Services Co. W.L.L. has a 
vacancy for the occupation of SECURITY 
GUARD, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17262725 or hr@delta-ss.me
SUNDEX TRADING W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of OFFICE ASSISTANT, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 35043681 or 
SUNDEXBAHRAIN@GMAIL.COM
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
TEA JUNCTION CAFETERIA has a vacancy for 
the occupation of FOOD SERVICE WORKER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33878334 or YAHYAALHARAM@GMAIL.COM
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
ANAYAS DECOR W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of SALES EXCUTIVE, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 77081994 or 
F.AHMED@NWTRADING.ME
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
Schottky Solutions-Bahraini Partnership 
Company has a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORKER(ELECTRICIAN/WIREMAN), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 13620609 or 
SCHOTTKYSOLUTION@GMAIL.COM
ALDEERA COLD STORE has a vacancy for 
the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 38808890 or 
RAMSEES.ARADI@GMAIL.COM
AL JAZEERA SECURITY CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of SECURITY 
GUARD, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17822202 or info@jssbahrain.com
SPARKTECH INDUSTRIAL SERVICES 
COMPANY W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of TECHNICIAN(MAINTENANCE), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33228707 or SPARKTECHBH@GMAIL.COM
BLOOMING BUTTERFLIES BEAUTY SALOON 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
BEAUTICIAN, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39205395 or ABDULLAKA38829B@
GMAIL.COM
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Bahrain hosts struggling 
China in crucial qualifier
High-stakes match at Bahrain National Stadium decisive for World Cup qualification hopes

• Bahrain seeks crucial 
win against China

• Mohamed Marhoon 
key player for Bahrain

• Bahrain sits 4th 
in group, level on 
points with Australia 
and Saudi Arabia

• China under pressure 
at bottom of group, seeks 
to end away drought

• Bahrain banking 
on vocal home 
crowd to inspire 
their performance

Hussain Almaskati
TDT | Manama

As Bahrain prepares to 
host China in a high-
stakes World Cup qual-

ifying match, the stage is set for 
an electrifying encounter at the 
Bahrain National Stadium in Rif-
fa tomorrow at 5PM.

The Dilmun Warriors have 
shown resilience under head 
coach Dragan Talajic, putting 
together a solid campaign since 
the start of the third round. After 
a narrow round-of-16 exit in the 
Asian Cup, Bahrain has lost only 
one of its last eight matches, 
highlighted by a stunning Sep-
tember victory over Australia, 
where a late own goal sealed a 

shocking upset for Bahrain. Re-
cently, they displayed defensive 
strength with a 0-0 draw against 
Saudi Arabia in Jeddah, where 
goalkeeper Ebrahim Lutfalla’s 
penalty save preserved the re-
sult.

With Thursday’s game mark-
ing the middle of the third 
round, Bahrain sits fourth in 
Group C, level on points with 
Australia and Saudi Arabia, and 
trailing only Japan. A win would 
give them a strong push toward a 

potential top-two finish, keeping 
their World Cup dreams alive.

Key Players and Tactical Focus
For Bahrain, Mohamed Mar-

hoon remains a crucial figure, 
having scored in the 2-2 draw 
against Indonesia last month. 
Marhoon, who now nears his 
50th cap, will look to inspire the 
home crowd with his attacking 
brilliance against China. Mean-
while, the team has been inten-
sifying their training, working 

on shooting precision and quick 
passes to bolster their offensive 
edge.

On the opposing side, China’s 
head coach Branko Ivankovic 
faces mounting pressure as his 
squad, positioned at the bot-
tom of Group C, fights to salvage 
their campaign. Despite recent 
struggles, China secured a mo-
rale-boosting 2-1 win over Indo-
nesia in October, with goals from 
Bakram Abduweli and Yuning 
Zhang. However, China has not 

won an away match since a win 
over Thailand nearly a year ago.

Home Advantage  
Playing in front of an enthu-

siastic home crowd at the Bah-
rain National Stadium provides 
a valuable advantage for the 
Dilmun Warriors. Midfielder 
Komail Alaswad emphasized 
the importance of fan support, 
saying, “Our fans are our 12th 
man. Their energy pushes us to 
give everything on the pitch.”

As the clock ticks down, an-
ticipation is building, and both 
teams know the stakes. For 
Bahrain, a win could propel 
them into contention for a top-
two finish, while for China, it’s 
a chance to avoid falling fur-
ther behind. With qualification 
hopes on the line, Bahrain is 
ready to defend their home turf 
and continue their World Cup 
journey.

The Bahraini Stand: Uniting fans for a shared purpose
Hussain Almaskati
TDT | Manama

Hussein Al-Samahiji, the 
President of the Al-Ahli 

Club Supporters Association, 
has announced a new initia-
tive aimed at bringing togeth-
er Bahraini fans in a unified 
movement. Through a dedicat-
ed account named “The Bah-
raini Stand” and the creation of 
a special mobile group, Al-Sa-
mahiji’s vision is to rally sup-
port for all teams representing  
Bahrain.

This initiative seeks to build 
a collective spirit among fans, 
allowing them to share their 
enthusiasm and support for the 
Kingdom’s athletes and clubs, 
no matter the sport. With this 
unified effort, the goal is to fos-
ter national pride and create an 

energetic atmosphere for every 
Bahraini team.

In preparation for Bahrain’s 
crucial match against China 

tomorrow at the Bahrain Na-
tional Stadium, Al-Samahiji’s 
initiative takes on even greater 
importance. 

As the national team faces off 
on home turf, the movement 
aims to bring fans together to 
cheer loudly and proudly, en-
suring the team feels the full 
strength of their nation’s sup-
port.

Al-Samahiji’s move comes 
at a time when sports in Bah-
rain are growing, and fans are 
looking for ways to connect 
and encourage their teams on 
a national level. By bringing to-
gether the passion of Bahrain’s 
sports community, this initiative 
will likely create lasting impact, 
encouraging future generations 
of fans to continue the tradition 
of unwavering support for their  
country.

Khalidiya Club joins Bahrain Football Association
Hussain Almaskati
TDT | Manama

The Bahrain Football Asso-
ciation’s General Assembly 

has officially approved Kha-
lidiya Sports Club as a regu-
lar member of the federation. 
This significant step marks a 
new chapter for the club, fur-
ther strengthening Bahrain’s 
football community and foster-

ing greater participation in the 
sport across the Kingdom.

Khalidiya SC’s new member-
ship with the Bahrain Football 
Association is a reflection of 
its growth and commitment to 
promoting football at both the 
youth and senior levels. With 
this official recognition, the club 
now has access to a broader net-
work of resources, support, and 
opportunities to further develop 

its programs and players.
This decision also reflects 

the ongoing evolution of Bah-
raini football, as more clubs 
are integrated into the national 
framework, contributing to a 
more competitive and united 
sporting environment. Khalidi-
ya’s inclusion will undoubted-
ly play a key role in enhancing 
the overall football culture in  
Bahrain.

Fans celebrate during a match (file photo)

Villa’s Rogers 
receives first England 
call-up after mass 
withdrawal

AFP | London

Aston Villa’s Morgan 
Rogers is  among a 

group of five players added 
to England’s squad for this 
month’s Nations League 
fixtures against Greece and 
Ireland after eight players 
withdrew.

Interim boss Lee Cars-
ley is overseeing his final 
two fixtures, in Athens on 
Thursday and at Wemb-
ley three days later, before 
handing the reins over to 
Thomas Tuchel.

Carsley will be without 
string of senior players -- 
seven from the top four 
clubs in the Premier League 
-- after Trent Alexander-Ar-
nold, Levi Colwill, Declan 
Rice, Bukayo Saka, Cole 
Palmer, Jack Grealish and 
Phil Foden withdrew from 
the squad.

Southampton goalkeeper 
Aaron Ramsdale has also 
pulled out.

Morgan Rogers

Bahrain goalkeeper 
Ebrahim Lutfalla’s 
penalty save in the 

recent 0-0 draw 
against Saudi Arabia 

showcased the team’s 
defensive resilience as 
they look to secure a 
crucial home victory 

against China

KNOW WHAT

Bahrain’s spirited draw against Saudi Arabia in October

MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
TOP SECRET DENTING & DYEING GARAGE 
has a vacancy for the occupation of VEHICLE 
SHEETMETAL WORKER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 37785854 or 
BO88MOHAMED@GMAIL.COM
HOT POINT RESTAURANT AND CAFE W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of KITCHEN 
WORKER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 33336142 or MHMDYASER7@GMAIL.COM
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
NETCARE SOLUTIONS BAHRAINI 
PARTNERSHIP COMPANY has a vacancy for 
the occupation of PAINTER(CONSTRUCTION), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
35573986 or NETCARESOLUTIONSBAHRAIN@
GMAIL.COM
MAABARY RESTAURANT W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of WAITER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33143204 or 
maabaryrestaurant@gmail.com
FOUR LEAF CONTRACTING W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of PLUMBER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
39633078 or hr@fourleafbh.com
RAQIQA HOUSE ABAYAT W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of TAILOR, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17683999 or 
39795151BAHRAIN@GMAIL.COM
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
THE TRIM & TRUE W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of BARBER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 34480070 or 
SAJITH612@GMAIL.COM
SAMEER & NAUMAN CO W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33028821 or 
ANS950098@GMAIL.COM
LOOK CHANGE SALOON CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of BARBER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
65001999 or SAJBONWLL@GMAIL.COM
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
Bahrain Electromechanical Services Co. 
W.L.L. has a vacancy for the occupation of 
PLUMBER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17536275 or BEMCO@BATELCO.COM.
BH
JANOON GOODS RE EXPORT BAHRAINI 
PARTNERSHIP COMPANY has a vacancy for 
the occupation of ELECTRICIAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 37447677 or 
SAMELIKE472@GMAIL.COM
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
RABAB AHMED ISA CONTRACTING 
has a vacancy for the occupation of 
W O R K E R (C O N S T R U C T I O N ) .G E N E R A L , 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
35306735 or HANIRASHEDBH@GMAIL.COM
ABDULAHUSAIN KHUDHUR &AHMED AND 
YOUSIF SNOS OF ALI AHMED has a vacancy 
for the occupation of CLEANER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 36636622 or 
hr@eraprojects.net
GULF HOTELS GROUP - GULF HOTEL has 
a vacancy for the occupation of ROOM 
ATTENDANT, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17713000 or khalid.alawadi@
gulfhotelbahrain.com
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36509129 or info@magicshinebh.com
DAR AL BINAA BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation 
of WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 77915555 or 
documents@dar-albinaa.com
EVER FINE TRADING W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39151200 or 
GEEPASBAHRAIN@GMAIL.COM
SEE ME CLEANING ESTABLISHMENT has 
a vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
34376160 or ONTITA24@GMAIL.COM
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Medvedev bounces back, sees off 
De Minaur to boost ATP Finals bid
Former champion revives ATP Finals hopes with convincing 6-2, 6-4 win

• Daniil Medvedev 
bounces back from 
opening loss

• Alex de Minaur on 
brink of elimination

• Medvedev faces 
Jannik Sinner next

AFP | Turin

Former champion Daniil 
Medvedev brushed aside 
ATP Finals debutant Alex 

de Minaur yesterday to bounce 
back from an opening defeat and 
boost his hopes of making the 
knock-out phase.

The Russian, who lost his first 
group-stage match to Taylor 
Fritz, overpowered De Minaur 
in Turin to win 6-2, 6-4 and leave 
his opponent on the brink of 
elimination.

Australian De Minaur will be 
knocked out with a match to 
spare if the other tie in the Ilie 
Nastase Group between Jannik 
Sinner and Fritz goes to three 

sets later yesterday.
Medvedev, who lifted the title 

in 2020, did not face a single 
break point and broke De Min-
aur’s serve three times.

The fourth seed will next face 
world number one and title fa-
vourite Sinner on Thursday.

“I decided not to care about it 
in a good way,” Medvedev said. 

“If I lose, the season is over, if I 
win I have another chance on 
Thursday... I’ll try and do the 
same the next match, so I don’t 
care.”

Both players battled to holds 
in their opening service games 
but Medvedev broke for a 2-1 
lead and never looked back.

He struck 16 winners in the 
first set and then lost just two 
points behind his serve in the 
second.

A break in the ninth game of 
the second set proved decisive 
and he closed out victory with 
another comfortable hold.
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Russia’s Daniil Medvedev hits a return to Australia’s Alex De Minaur

Medvedev, who 
claimed the ATP Finals 
title in 2020, is known 
for his strong defen-
sive game and was 

unbreakable against 
De Minaur, winning 

93% of his first-serve 
points in the second 

set

KNOW

BETTER

New Zealand hat-trick hero Ferguson out of Sri Lanka ODIs
AFP | Wellington

New Zealand fast bowler 
Lockie Ferguson is out 

of the one-day international 
series against Sri Lanka with 
a leg injury, days after taking 
a hat-trick against the same  
opposition.

Ferguson went off for treat-
ment straight after becoming 
the sixth New Zealander to take 
a Twenty20 international hat-
trick during his second over in 
Sunday’s series-levelling win in 
Dambulla.

Seamer Adam Milne replaces 
the 33-year-old white-ball spe-
cialist and will join the squad 
in Dambulla ahead of Wednes-
day’s first ODI of a three-match 
series.

“We’re gutted for Lockie,” 
said New Zealand coach Gary 
Stead.

“He showed in the space of 
just two overs what an asset 

he is with the ball and he’s also 
brought a lot of leadership to 
this group.

“We’re hopeful his recov-
ery will be short and he’ll be 

back out on the field in no  
time.”

The second and third ODIs 
are in Pallekele on November 
17 and 19.

New Zealand’s Lockie Ferguson in action

Ali bin Khalifa chairs General Assembly 
of Bahrain Football Association
Hussain Almaskati
TDT | Manama

In a significant move for Bah-
raini football, Ali bin Khalifa 

bin Ahmed Al Khalifa recently 
chaired the General Assembly 
of the Bahrain Football Associa-
tion (BFA). This meeting comes 
at a crucial time as Bahrain con-
tinues to develop and expand 
its football programs, with both 
royal support and governmen-
tal attention playing key roles 
in the sport’s growth.

During the meeting, Ali bin 
Khalifa acknowledged the un-
wavering support provided 
by His Majesty King Hamad 
bin Isa Al Khalifa, which has 

been vital in the continued de-
velopment of football in the 
Kingdom. His Majesty’s gen-
erous sponsorship and com-
mitment to the sport have laid 
a strong foundation for suc-
cess, ensuring Bahrain remains 
at the forefront of regional  
football.

Additionally, the efforts of 
His Excellency Isa Al Khalifa, 
alongside the esteemed leader-
ship of the government under 
the guidance of His Royal High-
ness Prince Salman bin Hamad 
Al Khalifa, the Crown Prince 
and Prime Minister, were high-
lighted. Their involvement and 
support for Bahrain’s football 
initiatives reflect a broad-

er vision to promote sports 
and foster unity within the  
nation.

The BFA General Assembly 
under the leadership of Ali bin 
Khalifa serves as a reminder of 
the importance of collabora-
tion between Bahrain’s govern-
ment, football organizations, 
and its royal family to ensure 
the continued success and 
growth of the sport across the  
Kingdom.

With this strong backing, 
the future of football in Bah-
rain is poised to flourish, with 
more opportunities for local 
talent and a greater sense of 
national pride surrounding the  
sport.

FA investigates 
Premier League 
referee Coote 
over video rant

AFP | London

The Football Association 
is investigating after a 

video was posted on social 
media appearing to show 
Premier League referee 
David Coote making de-
rogatory comments about 
Liverpool and their former 
manager Jurgen Klopp.

Referees body Profession-
al Game Match Officials 
Ltd announced on Monday 
that Coote, 42, had been 
suspended pending a full 
investigation.

The Football Association 
is also looking at Coote’s 
comments. It is understood 
part of its investigation will 
centre on whether Coote’s 
reference to Klopp’s nation-
ality constitutes an aggra-
vated breach of its miscon-
duct rules.

“We are aware of the mat-
ter, and we are investigating 
it,” an FA spokesman said 
yesterday.

Jurgen Klopp speaks to referee 
referee David Coote (file photo)



Alpine F1 team switch to Mercedes engines from 2026
AFP | London

The Alpine Formula 1 team 
announced yesterday it will 

switch to Mercedes engines 
from the 2026 season as it bids 
to keep pace with its rivals.

Alpine’s parent company 
Renault decided in September 
to end its works engine pro-
gramme in France, which had 
been working on developing 
new power units to comply 
with F1 regulation chang-

es that come into force in  
2026.

The deal with Mercedes that 
runs until 2030 is aimed at elim-
inating problems linked to the 
Renault engines and follows the 

appointment of former Renault 
F1 team boss Flavio Briatore as 
executive advisor.

A statement from the team 
announced that Alpine, the 
team previously known as Re-
nault which rebranded in 2021, 
would also switch to Mercedes 
gearboxes.

“Alpine, Mercedes-AMG High 
Performance Powertrains, and 
Mercedes-Benz Grand Prix 
have entered into power unit 
and gearbox agreements from 

the start of the 2026 world 
championship,” the team said.

Alpine lagged behind the field 
in the early races of this season 
but has sped up significantly in 
recent months, culiminating in 
Esteban Ocon and Pierre Gasly 
finishing second and third, be-
hind winner Max Verstappen, 
in the rain-hit Sao Paulo Grand 
Prix on November 3.

As a result the team leapt 
from ninth to sixth in the con-
structors’ standings.

Alpine’s French drivers Esteban Ocon (front) and Pierre Gasly drive through the pit 
lane during the qualifying session of the Bahrain Formula One Grand Prix
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Ebrahim, Buelow share BTCC spoils
Thrilling night racing action unfolds at Bahrain International Circuit

• Al Zaidan, Al Tourah 
excel in motorcycles

• Track incident paused 
race one but ended 
in Ebrahim’s favour

TDT | Manama

Isa Ebrahim and Andreas 
Buelow shared the spoils 
in the second round of the 

2024-25 Bahrain Touring Car 
Challenge (BTCC), held under 
lights as part of National Race 
Day last weekend at Bahrain 
International Circuit (BIC) in 
Sakhir.

Mohammed Al Zaidan and 

Saud Al Tourah also had reason 
to celebrate. They were both 
victorious in their respective 
classes in round two of the 2024-
25 Bahrain Motorcycle Champi-
onship (BMC).

The weekend’s night rac-
ing events were held along the 
2.55-kilometre Inner Track at 
‘The Home of Motorsport in the 
Middle East’.

National Race Day was organ-
ised by BIC in cooperation with 
the Bahrain Motor Federation, 
the Circuit Racing Commission, 
the Bahrain Motorcycle Com-
mission, and the Motorsport 
Marshals Club.

Moaaz Elzahrawi kicked 
things off in the BTCC by top-
ping the practice timesheet in 
his Honda Civic challenger with 

a top lap of one minute 19.207 
seconds. Ebrahim then took 
charge in qualifying, securing 
pole position for race one with 
a best time of 1:18.825.

Track incident
Ebrahim capitalised on his 

leading grid position to claim 
the victory in the opening 15-lap 
race, which had to be paused due 
to an incident on track involv-
ing Elzahrawi, who had started 
alongside Ebrahim on row one.

Ebrahim continued from 
where he left off and powered to 
the chequered flag in his Honda 
Civic with a winning time of one 
hour four minutes 52.505 sec-
onds. He finished 3.167 seconds 
ahead of Buelow, while Ali Baqer 
came third 1:08.687s back, both 

also in Honda Civics.
In race two, Hamad Khamis 

was on pole in his Honda Civic 
following the reverse grid rule, 
but at the start, Baqer had a 
quick getaway and managed to 
take the lead into turn one.

Sizable gap
It didn’t take long, however, 

for Buelow to seize the advan-
tage midway through the open-
ing lap, and he held on the rest of 
the way while building a sizable 
gap of more than half-a-minute 
at the finish. Buelow’s winning 
race time was 20:31.740 while 
Baqer was the runner-up 34.696s 
behind. Khamis completed the 
podium placers a lap back.

Meanwhile, in the BMC, Al 
Zaidan in a Kawasaki ZX6 set 
the pace in practice with a time 
of 1:12.794 in the 600cc catego-
ry, while Nawaf Al Shuaibi in a 
Suzuki 1000 SXR led the 1,000cc 
class with a lap of 1:15.822.

In qualifying, Ali Boushehri 
took overall pole with a lap of 
1:10.781 in his Honda CBR 600RR 
while also being in front of the 
600cc class. Al Tourah was the 
leader amongst the 1,000cc con-
tenders with a lap of 1:12.279.

In the meeting’s single 14-lap 
race, Al Zaidan was the over-
all winner in 16:52.845. He was 
joined on the 600cc podium by 
Boushehri, who was 9.856s be-
hind, and Saif Al Buainain in a 
Yamaha R6, who finished third 
with a 54.983s gap from the vic-
tor.

Al Tourah won the 1,000cc 
class in 17:16.888. Hassan Al 
Awadhi was the runner-up 
27.376s behind in his Yamaha 
R1, while Fahed Al Hashash in 
a Suzuki GSXR took third a lap 
behind.

Following all the action, the 
winners in both the BTCC and 
BMC were awarded their respec-
tive trophies during the podium 
ceremonies attended by officials.

Seven rounds of National Race 
Day are scheduled to take place 
this 2024/2025 season, to be 
held all the way through to May.

Action from Bahrain Touring Car Challenge

Winners of Bahrain Touring Car Challenge celebrate on the podium

Winners of Bahrain Motorcycle Championship celebrate on the podiumAction from Bahrain Motorcycle Championship
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The reverse grid 
rule in BTCC added 

suspense to race two, 
leading to Buelow’s 

impressive half-min-
ute gap victory over 

the field

KNOW WHAT

Alpine lagged be-
hind the field in the 

early races of this sea-
son but has sped up 

significantly in recent 
months




